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650 Columbus Avenue, LLC
c/o Jetro Cash & Carry
15-24 132" Street
College Point, NY 11356

Attn:  Mr. Stanley Fleishman,
Managing Member
Re: Final Remedial Action Report
Former Commercial Decal Property
650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, NY
Voluntary Cleanup (Site I.D. V00158-3)
Dear Mr. Fleishman:

As discussed, we attach our Final Remedial Action (RA) Report for the above-captioned Site (the
Site). The remedial action conducted at the Property was in direct conformance with the
provisions in the Approved Remedial Action Plan and the agreed-upon addenda. This report has
been revised to reflect changes requested by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) and the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH). As such, this
report supersedes our earlier “Draft” version dated January 29, 2004.

We trust this Report is responsive to your needs at this time. If you have questions, or require
any additional detail, please contact the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

C A RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Richard J. Izzo, CPG /S
Associate / Senior Project Médnager

Professional Engineer’s Certification:

| certify that the Remedial Action Work Plan was implemented and that all construction activities
were completed substantially in accordance with the Department-approved Remedial Action Work
Plan and were personally witnessed by a person under mylgliect supepvis| »

RJI:SJOtk
Attachments

cc:

John B. Swartwout — NYSDEC
Fay S. Navratil —- NYSDOH (copy submitted through NYSDEC)

17 Dupont Street, Plainview, NY 11803 = Tel. 516.576.8844 = Fax. 516.576.0093 = www.carichinc.com
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REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT

FORMER COMMERCIAL DECAL SITE
650 SOUTH COLUMBUS AVENUE
MOUNT VERNON, NY
SITE I.D. NO. V00158-3

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report summarizes the cleanup activities conducted by CA Rich Consultants, Inc. at the
former Commercial Decal facility located at 650 South Columbus Avenue, Mount Vernon, NY (the
Property or Site). Remedial action was conducted under a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA)
between 650 Columbus Avenue, LLC (the Volunteer) and the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). Remedial Activities and associated sampling/chemical
analyses were conducted during the period extending from July through November 2003.

The scope of work performed under this VCA includes the following:

1) Removal of two underground storage tanks (USTs) and excavation and off-site disposal of
283.39 tons of associated petroleum-impacted soil (under Spill No. 0303691);

2) Excavation and off-site disposal of 352.96 tons of lead-impacted (hazardous waste) soil from
the exterior “alleyway” area in the rear of the building;

3) Excavation and off-site disposal of approximately 10 tons of PCB-impacted (non-hazardous
waste) soil from beneath a former transformer;

4) Installation of monitoring wells with groundwater sampling and chemical analysis (three
rounds), and;

5) Collection and chemical analysis of wipe samples from the interior walls of the former building
and the existing building slab that will be preserved and utilized as part of Site redevelopment.



* IRECH ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

Results of the remedial action conducted under the VCA and associated end-point and/or closure
sampling and analysis indicate that all of the areas of concern have been cleaned up to levels
protective of human health and the environment for unrestricted usage of the Property.

All of the Remedial Action required under the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (and subsequent
amendments) performed at the former Commercial Decal Site (Site I.D. NO. V00158-3) have
been successfully completed. We recommend conclusion to the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
and “sign-off” by NYSDEC and The New York State Department of Health ( NYSDOH).

2.0 INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND

2.1 General

This Remedial Action (RA) Report discusses the recent cleanup activities Performed by CA Rich
Consultants, Inc. (CA RICH) at the above-captioned property (the Property or Site). Remedial
action was conducted under a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement between 650 Columbus Avenue,
LLC (the Volunteer) and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC). Remedial Activities and associated sampling/chemical analyses were conducted
during he period extending from July through November 2003.

2.2 Site Physical Setting

2.21 General

The subject Site is located at 650 South Columbus Avenue in an industrial area of Mount Vernon,
Westchester County, NY. The Property is bounded by South Columbus Avenue to the east-
southeast, Bertel Avenue to the north-northeast, Fulton Lane to the south-southwest. The
property formerly contained a single-story, approximately 85,000 square-foot masonry building,
along with an associated paved parking lot (located along South Columbus Avenue) and an
unpaved vacant lot along Bertel Avenue (to the east-northeast). The onsite building was
demolished in the latter half of 2003 as part of Site preparation activities. The location of the Site
is detailed on Figure 1.
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Neighboring properties are generally industrial facilities and include J. Bass & Sons (scrap metal
yard & transfer station) to the west, Montclair Cleaners and the Nigro Asphalt Plant to the east,
Zelco Industries and Primo Ornamental Metals to the north, and West Vernon Petroleum Corp.,
Cibro Oil and Spraylat (Superfund site) to the South.

2.2.2 Topography/Hydrogeology

The Site is located at an approximate land surface elevation ranging between 40 and 25 feet
above mean sea level and slopes gradually from northwest to southeast. The site is underlain by
a relatively thin veneer of Pleistocene-age glacial till consisting of poorly sorted clay, silt, sand
gravel, cobbles and boulders along with fill material containing crushed asphalt, concrete and
other anthropogenic debris in a soil matrix consistent with the naturally-occurring till. The
thickness of the unconsolidated materials on-site generally ranges in depth from zero (with
bedrock outcrop) in the northwestern portion of the Site to around 13 feet in the southeastern
portion of the Site. The unconsolidated materials rest unconformably upon Ordovician age
crystalline bedrock of the Manhattan Formation.

Groundwater, under unconfined conditions is encountered beneath the Site at depths generally
ranging between five and ten feet below land surface. Shallow groundwater flow in the area
generally mirrors the topographic relief from northwest to southeast with eventual discharge into
the Hutchinson River.

Potable water and sewer services are provided by municipal sources. According to the City of
Mount Vernon, and based upon our local experience, there are currently no wells in Mount Vernon
that utilize the shallow groundwater resources for potable or other supply purposes.

23 Background

Commercial Decal, Inc. owned and operated a manufacturing plant at the Property from the time
the building was constructed in 1948 up until some time in 1992 when the property was
abandoned. Commercial Decal's manufacturing process included silk-screening, offset printing
and mixing and milling ink for these processes.
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A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment conducted in 1993 by Carnell Environmental
Inspections, Inc. (Carnell), identified recognized environmental conditions (RECs) at the
abandoned facility including stressed vegetation and soil staining (blue powder) along the rear of
the building, soil staining around the old transformer, staining of interior building surfaces (walls
and floor) with blue powder from the manufacturing process, stored powder used for coloring
decals, containerized chemicals, as well as an abandoned air plenum in the floor of the building
and old printing equipment containing chemical residue. In addition, suspect asbestos containing
materials were noted throughout the building. The Phase | ESA recommended sampling and
analysis of the suspect contaminated areas. Subsequent review revealed the presence of two
underground storage tanks (USTs) on the south side of the building.

A Phase Il ESA dated February 8, 1995 was subsequently conducted by Carnell, and included
sampling and analysis of soils through installation of temporary soil borings. Results indicated the
presence of petroleum-contaminated soils in the area of the two USTs. In addition, elevated
levels of lead were observed in the alleyway located in the rear (west) of the building.

According to the Phase Il report, the USEPA was given results of interior building sampling and
analysis and a cleanup of the interior of the building was planned by EPA. In addition, the Report
states that the EPA would require remediation of exterior areas only if the property were to be
restored to “background” conditions.

It is understood that EPA subsequently oversaw a cleanup and decommissioning of the interior
portions of the Property. This cleanup included removal and off-site disposal of all stored
chemicals, cleanup of impacted interior building surfaces (walls, floors and sub floor plenum) via
power washing, and removal of all printing equipment.

In 1996, Carnell then prepared the Voluntary Remediation Plan dated January 17, 1996 that
(along with the agreed-upon written and verbal amendments), represents the basis for the
remediation summarized herein.

In 2001, CA RICH was retained by the RPW Group, working with the City of Mount Vernon, to
conduct additional testing in preparation of remedial action under the Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement. Testing at that time included additional soil borings in areas of concern, as well as the
installation and sampling of three groundwater-monitoring wells.
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The soil borings helped further define the necessary extent of lead remediation and development
a waste stream profile for the lead-impacted soil. It was determined, at that time that the lead-
impacted soils would be characterized as hazardous waste. In addition, stained surficial soils
observed adjacent to the location of a former transformer were confirmed to contain PCBs in
excess of NYSDEC cleanuip guidelines.

In addition, the RPW Group, working with the City of Mount Vernon, commissioned an asbestos
survey in 2002 that included all interior areas of the property. The ldentified interior asbestos
containing materials were subsequently abated, prior to building demolition.

Additional site testing and analysis was conducted by CA RICH in 2002 for the Purchaser of the
property (the Volunteer). This included collection and analysis of building surface wipe samples, a
second round of groundwater sampling and analysis, an asbestos survey of the building’s roof,
and determination of the depth to bedrock (through test pit excavation) in the vacant lot located to
the west of the building. Salient results of this testing program are discussed herein in the
appropriate sections that follow.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The cleanup was performed in general agreement with the scope outlined in the approved
“Voluntary Remediation Plan” dated January 17, 1996, as prepared by Carnell Environmental
Inspections, Inc. Some changes to the original remediation scope were made based upon
modification of planned property usage. The most significant change in scope includes the
expansion of remediation (lead soil excavation) and testing (building surface sampling) to allow
the Property to meet “Unrestricted Site Usage” standards. All changes to the original scope of
work were jointly discussed and approved by NYSDEC and NYSDOH prior to implementation.
The approved scope modifications are discussed below in the appropriate sections.

The scope of work performed includes the following:

1) Removal of two underground storage tanks (USTs) and excavation and off-site disposal of
283.39 tons of associated petroleum-impacted soil (under Spill No. 0303691);

2) Excavation and off-site disposal of 352.96 tons of lead-impacted (hazardous waste) soil from
the exterior “alleyway” area in the rear of the building;
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3) Excavation and off-site disposal of approximately 10 tons of PCB-impacted (non-hazardous
waste) soil from beneath a former transformer;

4) Installation of monitoring wells with groundwater sampling and chemical analysis (three
rounds), and;

5) Collection and chemical analysis of wipe samples from the interior walls of the former building
and the existing building slab that will be preserved and utilized as part of Site redevelopment.

4.0 DISCUSSION OF REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES
4.1 UST Removal and Petroleum/PCB Soil Excavation

On July 8" through the 10™ 2003, the two on-site #6 fuel oil underground storage tanks (one
10,000-gal. and one 3,000-gal.) were excavated and exhumed in accordance with County and
State Regulations and under a Work Permit issued by Westchester County Department of Health.
Upon exhumation of the underground storage tanks (USTs), impacted soils were observed within
the tank grave. Discovery of soil contamination associated with the USTs prompted a call to the
NYSDEC Spill Hotline and Spill No. 0303691 was issued for the Property. Mr. Wayne Schneider
of the Westchester County Department of Health (WCDH) inspected the UST excavation on July
8, 2003.

In response to the presence of soil contamination, approximately 275 tons of petroleum-impacted
soils were excavated from the UST grave and stockpiled in the western portion of the Property
(vacant lot) pending testing and off-site disposal. Because the USTs were located immediately
adjacent to the former transformer, approximately 10 tons of soil material beneath the former
transformer area was also excavated at that time and stockpiled separately in response to the
documented presence of PCBs in surface soils in this area. The soils underlying the former
transformer were excavated down to bedrock and up to the building foundation. The stockpiles
were properly enveloped in polyethylene sheeting to minimize exposure to the environment.
Endpoint samples were then collected from each tank grave as directed by Mr. Schneider.
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It is noted that because the 10,000-gallon tank grave was excavated down to bedrock, no bottom
endpoint sample was possible in that location. In addition, because all of the soil was removed
from beneath the former transformer area (to the building foundation and down to bedrock), no
end point sample was collected. A waste characterization sample of the soil excavated from
beneath the transformer area was collected and analyzed for PCBs. Each endpoint sample was
composited with four separate aliquots from four different locations along the excavation wall or
floor. The results of UST endpoint sample analysis for fuel-related volatile organic compounds
(VOCs using EPA method 8021) and base-neutral organic compounds (BNOCs using EPA
method 8270) are provided on Table 1, the sample locations are illustrated on Figure 2, and
copies of original laboratory reports are included in Appendix D. As indicated on Table 1, the
endpoint samples indicate only very low levels of BNOCs remaining in the soil. The analysis for
PCBs indicated only low levels of these constituents (11 mg/kg). As such, the PCB soils were
characterized as non-hazardous and included in the waste stream with the petroleum-impacted
materials from the UST grave. The UST excavation was subsequently backfilled to surface level
with fill material from on-site.

Because the excavation encountered groundwater, a groundwater-monitoring well (MW-4) was
installed within the footprint of the former tank grave (see Section 4.4 for groundwater sampling
details). The well was subsequently sampled with lab analysis for petroleum-related VOCs,
BNOCs, PCBs and RCRA metais. Anaiyticai resuits from the groundwater sampie detected oniy
MTBE at a concentration of 5 ug/l. A Remedial Action and Sampling Report was prepared
(Appendix A) and submitted to the WCDH. In addition, A PBS form confirming the change in
status of the two USTs to “Closed/Removed” was submitted to the WCDH Office of
Environmental Health Risk Control along with a copy of the existing PBS Registration Certificate.
Based upon the results of the UST removal and testing, Spill No. 0303691 was subsequently
closed. A copy of the Closure letter is included in Appendix F.

4.2 Lead-impacted Soil Excavation

Previous on-site testing identified hazardous-waste levels of lead in the upper 18 inches of soil
located in a narrow alleyway area directly behind the building. The impacted area was delineated
as the portion of the property running the length of the building, between the building and the
slope up to the vacant lot to the west.
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Originally, the approved remedial action Plan called for the excavation of this material to a depth
of 18 inches with collection of end-point samples and encapsulation with clean fill to grade.
However, based upon redevelopment plans, it was jointly agreed by the Volunteer and NYSDEC
that the soils in this area of the property would be excavated to the depth at which bedrock was
encountered. The removal of all of the lead contaminated soil would then allow the Site to meet
“Unrestricted Site Usage” standards.On July 10™ and 11", 352.96 tons of lead-impacted soils
were removed and stockpiled on the adjacent vacant lot pending off-site disposal. The stockpile
was properly enveloped in polyethylene sheeting to prevent exposure to the environment. The
soil was excavated in the 10 to 20 foot wide alleyway (between the former building and the vacant
lot to the west) to the depth at which bedrock was encountered. The depth to bedrock in the alley
ranged from approximately 18 inches to five feet. However, the bedrock surface was generally at
a depth of two feet below land surface and only reached five feet in two discrete locations.

Endpoint samples were then collected from three areas on the western wall of the excavation as
shown on Figure 2. Each endpoint sample was composited with three separate aliquots along the
2 to 5 foot vertical profile of the excavation sidewall at each sample location. Endpoint sample
results for total lead are provided on Table 2 and copies of original laboratory reports are included
in Appendix D. As shown, total lead levels were below NYSDEC TAGM 4046 cleanup objectives
for lead.

4.3 Soil Transportation and Disposal

On August 13" and 14"™ 2003, the 283.39 tons of petroleum-impacted soils (including
approximately 10 tons of PCB-impacted soil from beneath the former transformer) along with the
352.96 tons of lead-impacted soils were loaded into trucks and transported by licensed carriers
off-site for disposal. The petroleum-impacted soils were disposed of as non-hazardous waste at
Clean Earth of Philadelphia, Inc. in Philadelphia, PA., under non-hazardous waste manifest
control. The lead-impacted soils were disposed of as hazardous waste under USEPA 1.D. No.
NYD00122120994069 at Clean Earth of New Jersey in South Kerney, NJ., under hazardous
waste manifest control. Copies of all waste manifests are included in Appendix B.
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4.4 Health & Safety Monitoring

Health and Safety air monitoring within the work area was conducted on a continuous basis during
the course of the remediation. Total organic vapor was monitored using an HNU Systems
Photoionization Detector (HNU). Total dust was measured using a MiniRam Portable Aerosol
Monitor. No measurable concentrations of organic vapor were observed in the work area. Dust
concentrations measured remained consistently at background levels (< 2 mg/M%). An unusually
high frequency of precipitation events during the remedial action, along with careful soil handling
practices prevented the generation of significant levels of airborne dust.

4.5 Groundwater Sampling and Analysis
451 Sampling and Analyses

On January 11" and 12" 2001, a total of three monitoring wells were installed in areas judged to
represent upgradient and downgradient locations relative to the expected groundwater flow
gradient to the southeast, toward the nearby Hutchinson River. The three wells were designated
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3. Our Report detailing the well installation and the first round of
groundwater sampling is included as Appendix C, and well locations are shown on Figure 2.

The three wells were initially sampled on January 19, 2001 with analyses for total lead and fuel-
related VOCs and BNOCs (STARS Table 2, Appendix G). A second round of sampling was then
conducted on November 27, 2002. This round included an expanded list of analytes including
VOCs , BNOCs, PCBs, and total RCRA metals. A third round of sampling was conducted on
August 19, 2003. However, MW-3 was not sampled at that time because it was inadvertently
destroyed by site grading activities.

An additional well, MW-4 was added on July 10, 2003 in the area of the former USTs as part of
the investigation and remediation of the petroleum release (Spill No. 0303691) discussed in
Section 4.1. MW-4 was included in the third sampling round to provide requested groundwater
quality information to the WCDH for Spill closure and also to provide NYSDEC/NYSDOH with the
additional sampling information under this VCA. Laboratory analyses for the third sampling round
included VOCs, and dissolved RCRA metals. In addition, the groundwater from MW-4 was
analyzed for BNOCs. Tabulated results are presented on Tables 3, 4 & 5, and copies of
laboratory reports are included in Appendix D.
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4.5.2 Findings of Groundwater Analyses

Laboratory analytical results from the first round of groundwater sampling and analysis (see Table
3) revealed only one compound in excess of NYSDEC groundwater quality standards (NYSDEC
TOGS). Specifically, MTBE was detected in MW-2 at a concentration of 26 micrograms per liter
(ug/l). The NYSDEC groundwater standard for MTBE is 10 ug/l. None of the other targeted
analytes were detected in excess of NYSDEC standards.

Laboratory analytical results from the second round of groundwater sampling and analysis (Table
4) also revealed the presence of MTBE in MW-2 at a concentration of 32 ug/l. In addition, cis-1,2-
dichloroethene (a daughter by-product of tetrachloroethene (PCE) degradation) was detected in
MW-2 at a concentration of 110 ug/l. This concentration is in excess of the NYSDEC standard of
5 ug/l. PCE was also detected in MW-2, along with other degradation by-products including
trichloroethene, and vinyl chloride. The concentrations of these compounds, however, were
generally close to or below their respective NYSDEC TOGS standards.

Total chromium and lead were detected in MW-1 during the second sampling round at
concentrations of 76 and 68 ug/l respectively. These concentrations are in excess of the
respective TOGS Standards for the two metals of 50 and 25 ug/l. It was noted, however, at the
time of sampling, that groundwater within well MW-1 did not readily recharge upon purging and
consequently, the sample from that well was very turbid. As such, it was speculated that the
slightly elevated concentrations of chromium and lead observed may be attributable to these
metals adsorbed onto silt particles in the sample. It was decided that future sampling and
analysis for metals would include field filtration with analyses for dissolved metals.

Analysis for BNOCs and PCBs did not detect the presence of these compounds in excess of
laboratory detection limits (1 ug/l) in any of the samples.

Laboratory analytical results from the third round of groundwater sampling and analysis (Table 5)
revealed the presence of MTBE in MW-2 and MW-4. However, the levels observed were below
the 10 ug/l TOGs standard. Trace levels (below TOGs standards) of cis-1,2-dichloroethene were
detected in MW-1 and MW-2. The only VOC detected in excess of groundwater quality limitation
standards was trichlorofluoromethane. This compound, a common refrigerant, was detected in
MW-4 at a concentration of 14 ug/l which is above the TOGS level of 5 ug/I.

10
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Dissolved metals analysis revealed only two metals in excess of TOGS standards. Specifically,
cadmium in MW-4 at 11 ug/l and selenium in MW-2 at 26 ug/l. The TOGS standards for cadmium
and selenium are 5 ug/l and 10 ug/l respectively.

Analysis of sample MW-4 for BNOCs did not detect any of these compounds in excess of
laboratory detection limits (1 ug/l).

4.6 Building Surface Wipe Sampling

Two separate building surface wipe sampling and analysis programs were performed for this
cleanup. The first round of sampling was conducted on December 4, 2003. This activity included
collection of wipe samples from three interior walls and one structural column. The purpose of
this sampling was to determine to what extent additional power washing was necessary and/or
would be effective to remove residual chemical contaminants (if any) from the interior surfaces to
allow unrestricted site usage. It is noted that during the decommissioning of the Commercial
Decal Facility in the 1990s, power washing of interior walls was conducted under the auspices of
the USEPA.

Wipe sampling was conducted using a cardboard template with a square cut-out of 100 square
centimeters (cm?). A separate template was utilized for each sampling analyte in adjacent
locations within each sampling area. The template is temporarily affixed to the surface to be
tested using masking tape. A wipe sample is then collected by gently rubbing the appropriate
sampling media over the cut-out area using a back-and-forth motion and then repeating the wipe
over the same area using an up-and-down motion.

The four wipe samples collected in the first sampling program were designated W-1 through W-4
and their locations are shown on Figure 2.

The four samples were submitted to ELAP-certified Ecotest Laboratories in Babylon, NY for
expedited chemical analysis including RCRA metals, SVOCs and PCBs. Samples collected for
metals analysis were collected on a commercial surfactant wipe. Samples for SVOCs and PCBs
were collected on glass wool treated with methylene chloride and hexane (respectively).

11
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Analytical results from the first sampling program are summarized on Table 6. Laboratory
analysis revealed no levels of SVOCs or PCBs in excess of laboratory detections limits of 0.01
micrograms per square centimeter (ug/cm?) in any of the samples, with the exception of trace
levels of the SVOC bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, a common laboratory analytical interference
compound.

Metals analysis for samples W-1 through W-4 exhibited detectable levels of barium and lead in all
of the samples. The highest concentrations measured for these two constituents were in W-4
with barium detected at 0.056 micrograms per square centimeter (ug/cm®) and lead at 0.6
ug/lcm®. W-4 also revealed trace levels of other metals including cadmium, chromium and
mercury. Only one sample, W-4 contained lead in excess of USEPA Lead Abatement action
levels and the EPA Health Based Benchmarks for residential building surfaces.

During the spring of 2003, a decision was made by the Volunteer to demolish the building walls
and ceiling/roof and utilize only the existing slab in the redevelopment. Utilization of the existing
slab includes scarification and sealing with an epoxy paint or equivalent surfacing agent. The
demolition of the building was subsequently performed during late spring under the auspices of
the City of Mount Vernon Building Department (copy of building permit included in Appendix E).
Special care was taken during demolition to minimize dust generated by demolition activities and
dust suppression (with sprayed water) was employed to further minimize dust generation. it is
noted that the demolition of the building walls and ceiling occurred prior to the UST removal and
petroleum and lead contaminated soil excavation activities.

Original agreed-upon remedial action and sampling under the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
included a requirement for wall and ceiling power washing and collection of post power-wash wipe
samples. Because the building walls and ceiling were removed, power washing the walls and
ceiling (and associated wipe sampling) became unnecessary. This issue was discussed during a
conference call on September 25, 2003 including CA RICH, NYSDEC, and NYSDOH and a
follow-up letter was issued by NYSDEC dated September 26, 2003 (see Appendix F). Based
upon the results of the conference call and follow-up letter, the requirement for power washing
and post power-wash sampling was deleted from the Remedial Work Plan. This requirement was
replaced with a requirement for collection of five slab (floor) wipe samples following scarification,
but prior to resurfacing.

12
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On November 11, 2003, wipe samples were collected from five locations on the slab. The five
locations were approved by NYSDEC and NYSDOH prior to sampling. The five areas in which
sampling was conducted were scarified prior to collection of the wipe samples. Sampling was
conducted using the same methodology employed during the first round of testing / laboratory
analysis and the five samples, designated FW-1 through FW-5 were submitted to Ecotest
Laboratories for analysis including PCBs and lead.

Laboratory analysis of the five wipe samples did not detect any PCBs at or above laboratory
detection limits of 0.01 ug/cmz. Analysis for lead detected only trace levels ranging from 0.005
ug/cm? to 0.018 ug/cm?®. These numbers are all well below the USEPA Lead Abatement action
levels and the EPA Health Based Benchmarks. A summary of analytical detections from the
second round of wipe sampling is presented on Table 6 and copies of original lab reports are
included in Appendix D.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS
51 USTs and Associated Petroleum / PCB Impacted Soil Removal

The two on-site USTs have been properly removed from the property in accordance with all
applicable regulations. The existing Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) permit for the Site has been
amended to reflect the removal of the USTs. All identified petroleum impacted soils from the tank
grave were excavated and properly disposed of off-site at a licensed facility under Spill No.
0303691. In addition, a small quantity of soils impacted by low levels of PCBs were excavated and
properly disposed of off site along with the petroleum-impacted materials.

Soil excavation and disposal along with collection and chemical analysis of end-point samples
from the tank grave, groundwater samples from a monitoring well in the tank grave area and
submittal of a Remedial Action Report to the WCDH resulted in closure of the Spill Number and
issuance of a “no further action” letter by the WCDH.

Based upon the results of the remedial action described above, no further action is recommended
with respect to the USTs, associated soils, groundwater or the former transformer area.

13
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5.2 Lead Impacted Soils

All of the identified on-site lead-impacted soils in the alleyway behind the former building have
been properly excavated down to bedrock. End-point samples collected from along the
embankment exhibit lead levels well below the NYSDEC Recommended Soil Cleanup Objective.

Based upon the results of our remediation, no further action is recommended with respect to on-
site lead-impacted soils.

5.3 Building Surfaces

As discussed, the entire building has been demolished except for the slab. Proper care was
taken during demolition to minimize the generation of dust. Site development plans call for the
scarification of the existing slab and resurfacing with an epoxy paint or equivalent surfacing agent.
Wipe samples collected from five scarified locations on the slab revealed only trace levels of lead,
and no PCBs. As such, no further action or institutional controls are deemed necessary to
support the required slab renovation described above.

54 Groundwater

Three separate round of groundwater sampling and analysis revealed low levels of groundwater
contaminants related to industrial activities that have been prevalent in the area for over 50 years.
Although some contaminants have been observed in excess of groundwater standards, the
chemicals of concern related to the former Commercial Decal Property, including lead, PCBs and
petroleum hydrocarbons were either not detected, or detected at acceptable levels during the
most recent sampling events. Potable water resources are provided by municipal sources and
there is no known local groundwater usage.

Based upon this information, no further groundwater testing appears warranted. It is

recommended that the three remaining on-site wells be properly closed in accordance with
NYSDEC guidelines.

14
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55 Closure of the VCA

Results of the remedial action conducted under the VCA and associated end-point and/or closure
sampling and analysis indicate that all of the areas of concern have been cleaned up to levels

9y

protective of human health and the environment for “unrestricted usage™ of the Property.

All of the Remedial Action required under the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement and (subsequent
amendments) performed at the former Commercial Decal Site (Site 1.D. NO. V00158-3) have
been successfully completed. We recommend conclusion to the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

and “Sign-off” by NYSDEC and NYSDOH.

000
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TABLE 1

Summary of Analytical Detections for Organic Chemicals
in Endpoint Soil Samples from UST Excavations
650 South Columbus Ave, Mount Vernon, New York

Sample ID|3,000 SEP 3,000 BEP 10,000 SEPN 10,000 SEPE 10,000 SEPS 10,000 SEPW CEP-1 NYSDEC

TAGM*
Matrix|  Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date Sampled|7/10/2003 |7/10/2003 |7/10/2003 |7/10/2003 |7/10/2003 | 7/10/2003 _ 7/10/2003

Volatile Organic

Units| ug/kg ug/kg ua’kg ug/kg ua’kg ua’kg ua/kg ua’kg
Benzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA 60
Toluene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA 1,500
Ethylbenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA 5,500
M+P Xylene <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 NA 1,200
O Xylene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA 1,200
n-Butylbenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA NG
135 Trimethylbenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA NG
124 Trimethylbenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA NG
Naphthalene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA 13,000
Isopropylbenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA NG
n-Propylebenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA NG
sec-Butylbenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA NG

Base-Neutral Organic

Units| ug/kg ua/kg ua’kg ua/kg ug/kg ug/kg uag/kg uarkg
Naphthalene <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 NA 13,000
Acenaphthene <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 NA 50,000
Fluorene <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 NA 50,000
Phenanthrene 280 <350 <350 210 <350 88 NA 50,000
Anthracene <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 NA 50,000
Fluoranthene 500 210 67 440 <350 250 NA 50,000
Pyrene 440 190 54 460 <350 250 NA 50,000
Benzo(a)anthracene 220 110 <350 270 <350 150 NA 224
Chrysene 280 140 <350 260 <350 180 NA 400
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 260 130 48 360 <350 220 NA 1,100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 140 57 <350 140 <350 79 NA 1,100
Benzo(a)pyrene 240 100 <350 270 <350 160 NA 61
Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene 160 58 <350 200 <350 110 NA 3,200
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 <350 NA 14
Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 74 <350 280 <350 140 NA 50,000
PCBs

Units| ua/kg
Aroclor 1016 NA NA NA NA NA NA <80 10,000
Aroclor 1221 NA NA NA NA NA NA <80 10,000
Aroclor 1232 NA NA NA NA NA NA <80 10,000
Aroclor 1242 NA NA NA NA NA NA <80 10,000
Aroclor 1248 NA NA NA NA NA NA <80 10,000
Aroclor 1254 NA NA NA NA NA NA <80 10,000
Aroclor 1260 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11,000 10,000

Notes:

NA - Not analyzed for this compound
ug/kg - micrograms per kilograms or parts per billion
NG - No Guideline is reported

* NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance
Memorandum: Determination of Soil Cleanup
Objectives and Cleanup Levels; January 24, 1994.
Prepared by CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.




Table 2

Summary of Analytical Detections for Total Lead
in Endpoint Samples Collected 7/16/03 from Alleyway Soil Excavation
650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, NY

Sample ID Total Lead (ma/Kq)
Alley EP-1 61.2

Alley EP-2 188

Alley EP-3 5.25

NYSDEC TAGM 200-500**

*mg/Kg: Milligrams per Kilogram or Parts per Million

*NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum:
Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives & Cleanup Levels; 1/24/94

Prepared by CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.




Table 3

Summary of Analytical Detections in Groundwater

Volatile Organic Compounds, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds & Lead Analysis

Commerical Decal Site
650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, New York

Users/eric/Docs/Halmar/GW-Data.wk4

* - NYSDEC TOGS updated June 1998

Well Number MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 NYSDEC
Media Water Water Water Standard*
Date| 01/19/01 01/19/01 01/19/01
Paramenters
Volatile Organics (ug/L)
MTBE 3 26 <1 10
Semi-Volatile Organics (ug/L) <1 <1 <1 NA
Lead (mg/L) 0.019 0.010 <0.005 0.025
Notes: ND - Not detected




TABLE 4

Summary of Analytical Detections

in Groundwater Samples
Former Commercial Decal Property
650 South Columbus Avenue

Mount Vernon, New York

Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 NYSDEC
Matrix Water Water Water TOGS**
Date Sampled| 11/27/2002 11/27/2002 11/27/2002

VOLATILE ORGANIC

Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
1,1 Dichloroethane <1 4 <1 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4 110 <1 5
ter. ButylMethylEther 1 32 <1 10
Tetrachloroethene 1 4 <1 5
Trichloroethylene <1 8 <1 5
Vinyl Chloride <1 5 <1 2
METALS

Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Arsenic 13 <5 <5 25
Barium 780 130 50 1000
Chromium 76 <5 <5 50
Lead 68 <5 <5 25
Notes:

ND - Not Detected at or above laboratory detection limits.

ug/l - micrograms per liter or parts per billion

** NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series
Memorandum: Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
and Groundwater Effluent Limitations; October 22, 1993.

NT Server:Users/Projects/Jetro/Table4dGW

Prepared by CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Page 1




TABLE 5

Summary of Analytical Detections

in Groundwater Samples
Former Commercial Decal property
650 South Columbus Avenue

Mount Vernon, New York

Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-4 NYSDEC
Matrix Water Water Water TOGS**
Date Sampled| 8/19/2003 8/19/2003 8/19/2003

VOLATILE ORGANIC

Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Trichlorofluoromethane <1 2 14 5
1,1 Dichloroethane <1 <1 <1 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2 2 <1 5
ter. ButylMethylEther <1 1 5 10
Acetone <10 <10 11 50
Methyl Ethyl ketone <10 <10 12 50
Chlorodifluoromethane <1 <1 2 NG
Tetrachloroethene <1 <1 <1 5
Trichloroethylene <1 <1 <1 5
Vinyl Chloride <1 <1 <1 2
METALS

Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Arsenic 8 9 6 25
Barium 61 67 180 1000
Cadmium <5 <5 11 5
Chromium <5 <5 <5 50
Selenium 8 26 6 10
Lead 6 <5 <5 25
Mercury <0.25 <0.25 0.37 0.7
Notes:

ND - Not Detected at or above laboratory detection limits.
ug/l - micrograms per liter or parts per billion
NG - No guideline is reported

** NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series
Memorandum: Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values

and Groundwater Effluent Limitations; October 22, 1993.

NT Server:Users/Projects/Jetro/Table2GW03

Prepared by CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Page 1
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APPENDIX A

UST Remedial Action and Sampling Report/WCDH Spill Closure
Letter




REMEDIAL ACTION/SAMPLING REPORT
650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, New York

August 2003

Prepared for:

JMDH Real Estate

Prepared By:

CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803



- CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

August 29, 2003

Mr. Wayne Schneider
Westchester County Department of Health
145 Huguenot Street
New Rochelle, New York 10801
Re: Remedial Action / Sampling Report
650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, New York
Spill No. 0303691

Dear Mr. Schneider:

1.0 Introduction

This letter summarizes the results of recent Remedial Action and Sampling activities at the
above-captioned Property. The remedial action and testing was conducted based upon
discussions between representatives of CA RICH and the Westchester County Department of
Health (WCDH) during the Department's tank closure inspection on July 8, 2003.

CA RICH was retained by JMDH Real Estate of Mount Vernon, LLC, to remove two underground
storage tanks from the above-captioned property. The two tanks were formerly used to store #6
fuel oil for the purposes of heating the on-site building. A PBS form indicating the change in
status of the two USTs to “Closed/Removed”’ has been submitted to the WCDH Office of

Environmental Health Risk Control along with a copy of the existing PBS Registration Certificate
(see Appendix A).

2.0 Summary of Work

2.1 Tank Removal and Soil Excavation

On July 8" through the 10" the two on-site #6 fuel oil underground storage tanks (one 10,000-gal.
and one 3,000-gal.) were excavated and exhumed. Upon removal of the larger tank, petroleum
impacted soils were observed within the tank grave. Discovery of soil contamination associated
with the USTs prompted a call to the NYSDEC Spill Hotline and Spill No. 0303691 was issued for

the Property. Mr. Wayne Schneider of the Westchester County Department of Health (WCDH)
inspected the UST excavation on July 8, 2003.

17 DUPONT STREET, PLAINVIEW, NEW YORK 11803 . TEL 5186/576-8844 . FAX 516,/576-0093



CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

In response to the presence of soil contamination, approximately 300 tons of petroleum-impacted
soils were excavated from the UST grave and stockpiled in the western portion of the Property
(vacant lot) pending testing and off-site disposal. The stockpile was properly enveloped in
polyethylene sheeting to prevent runoff. Endpoint samples were then collected from each tank
grave as directed by Mr. Schneider. It is noted that because the 10,000-gallon tank grave was
excavated down to bedrock, no bottom endpoint sample was possible in that location.

The results of UST endpoint sample analysis for fuel-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs
using EPA method 8021) and base-neutral organic compounds (BNOCs using EPA method
8270) are provided on Table 1 and the sample locations are illustrated on Figure 1. Copies of

laboratory reports are provided in Appendix B. As indicated on Table 1, the endpoint samples
indicate only very low levels of BNOCs remaining in the soil.

2.2 Stockpiled Soil Disposal

On August 14™ and 15" 2003 a total of 283.39 tons of petroleum-impacted soil material was
loaded into nine (9) tri-axle dump trucks and transported under non-hazardous waste manifest
control to State-licensed Clean Earth of Philadelphia, Inc. in Philadelphia, PA. Copies of
Manifests are attached as Appendix C.

2.3 Well Installation / Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

On July 11", the UST excavation was backfilled to surface level using soil material from the
vacant lot. Because water was encountered in the excavation on the bedrock surface, a 4-inch
diameter overburden monitoring well was installed in the 10,000-gal. UST tank grave location.
The well was installed directly above the bedrock surface to a total depth of ten feet below land
surface. The newly installed well (designated MW-4) was sampled on August 19, 2003 along
with two pre-existing monitoring wells installed in 2001 as part of an on-going Voluntary Cleanup
under the auspices of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC). The pre-existing wells are designated MW-1 and MW-2. A fourth well (MW-3) was

installed in 1991. However, subsequent site grading activities have inadvertently destroyed it
(see figure 1 for well locations).

The three wells were sampled using a properly decontaminated submersible sampling pump
fitted with new, dedicated polyethylene tubing. The pump was decontaminated between
sampling locations with an Alcanox and fresh water wash followed by two fresh water rinses.
Prior to sampling, a minimum of three well water volumes were purged from each well.
Groundwater samples were placed in the appropriate laboratory-issued sample containers and
stored on ice in a sealed cooler pending hand delivery to State-certified EcoTest Laboratories in
West Babylon, NY for chemical analysis including VOCs (EPA method 8260) and RCRA metals.
Samples for metals analysis were field filtered. In addition to VOCs and RCRA metals, the
sample from MW-4 was also analyzed for BNOCs (EPA method 8270).

Analytical detections for the groundwater samples are summarized on Table 2 and laboratory
reports are included in Appendix B. No base-neutral organic compounds were detected in MW-4
at or above laboratory detection limits. As shown, only one fuel-related VOC was detected.
Specifically, MTBE was found in MW-2 and MW-4 at concentrations of 1 and 5 micrograms per

liter (ug/l) respectively. These levels are below the NYSDEC groundwater quality standard of 10
ug/l.

Some low levels of non-fuel related constituents were detected at concentrations slightly in
excess of NYSDEC groundwater quality standards/guidelines. However, the presence of low
levels of these chemicals dissolved in groundwater is not surprising given the industrial nature of
the area in which the Property is located. Pre-existing wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were
sampled in November, 2002. The results of that sampling activity are included as Appendix D.
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TABLE 1

Summary of Analytical Detections for Organic Chemicals
in Endpoint Soil Samples from UST Excavations
650 South Columbus Ave, Mount Vernon, New York

Sample ID{3,000 SEP 3,000 BEP 10,000 SEPN 10,000 SEPE 10,000 SEPS 10,000 SEPW NYSDEC
‘ TAGM*
Matrix Sall Soil Sail Soil Soil Soil
Date Sampled| 7/10/03 | 7/14/03 | 7/14/03 | 711403 | 7/14/03 | 7/14/03

Volatile Organic

Units| ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 60
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,500
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 5,500
M+P Xylene ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,200
O Xylene ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,200
n-Butylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND NG
135 Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND NG
124 Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND NG

.|Naphthalene ND ND ND ND ND ND 13,000

Isopropylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND NG
n-Propylebenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND NG
sec-Butylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND NG
Base-Neutral Organic

Units| ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
Naphthalene ND ND ND ND ND ND 13,000
Acenaphthene ND ND ND ND ND ND 50,000
Fluorene ND ND ND ND ND ND 50,000
Phenanthrene 280 ND ND 210 ND 88 50,000
Anthracene ND ND ND ND ND ND 50,000
Fluoranthene 500 210 67 440 ND 250 50,000
Pyrene 440 190 54 460 ND 250 50,000
Benzo(a)anthracene 220 110 ND 270 ND 150 224
Chrysene 280 140 ND 260 ND 180 400
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 260 130 48 360 ND 220 1,100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 140 57 ND 140 ND 79 1,100
Benzo(a)pyrene 240 100 ND 270 ND 160 61
Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene 160 58 ND 200 ND 110 3,200
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND ND ND ND ND ’ 14
Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 74 ND 280 ND 140 50,000

Notes:

ND - Not Detected at or above faboratory detection limits.
ug/kg - micrograms per kilograms or parts per billion

NG - No Guideline is reported

*NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance v
Memorandum: Determination of Soil Cleanup
Objectives and Cleanup Levels; January 24, 1994.

Prepared by CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.




TABLE 2

Summary of Analytical Detections
in Groundwater Samples

Jetro

650 South Columbus Avenue

Mount Vernon, New York

Sample ID MW-1 MwW-2 MW-4 ' NYSDEC
Matrix Water Water Water TOGS**
Date Sampled| 8/19/03 8/19/03 8/19/03

VOLATILE ORGANIC

Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2 14 5
1,1 Dichloroethane ND ND ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2 2 ND 5
ter. ButylMethylEther ND 1 5 10
Acetone ND ND 11 50
Methyl Ethyl ketone ND ND 12 50
Chlorodifluoromethane ND ND 2 _ NG
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND 5
Trichloroethylene ND ND ND 5
Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND 2
METALS

Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Arsenic 8 ND 6 25
Barium 61 130 180 1000
Cadmium ND ND 11 5
Chromium ND ND ND 50
Selenium 8 26 6 10
Lead 6 ND ND 25
Notes:

ND - Not Detected at or above laboratory detection limits.
ug/l - micrograms per liter or parts per billion
NG - No guideline is reported

** NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series
Memorandum: Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
and Groundwater Effluent Limitations; October 22, 1993.

NT Server:Users/Projects/Jetro/Table2GW03
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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

3.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

The two USTs associated with the Property located at 650 South Columbus Avenue in Mount
Vernon, NY have been properly removed and disposed of off site along with all appurtenant
piping. Results of soil end-point and groundwater sample analysis indicate that the petroleum
contamination associated with the two on-site USTs has been properly remediated and no
significant residual soil or groundwater contamination exists at the Property. Based upon these
results, we recommend closure of Spill No. 0303691. We would greatly appreciate receipt of
written confirmation stating that the Spill has been closed.

We trust you find this information responsive at this time. If you have any questions or require
additional detail, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully Submitted

CA%SULTANTS, INC.

Richard J. 1zZ0, CFG
Associate

RJl:tk
Attachments

cc:
Stanley Fleishman
John Swartwout - NYSDEC

users/projects/Jetro/Proglet 7-03
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- CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

Westchester County Department of Health
Office of Health Risk Control

145 Huguenot Street — 7" Floor

New Rochelle, New York 10801

Re:

Dear Sir/Madam

August 29, 2003

Change of UST Status

650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, New York
PBS No. 3-019682

Attached please find a copy of the current PBS Certificate for the above-captioned facility along
with an updated information sheet for the two tanks. Both tanks were removed on July 8, 2003
by Northeast Environmental, Inc. We understand that a Permit for this work was obtained and is
on file at your Department. Please update your records to indicate this change in status.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or require additional detail,

please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully Submitted
TANTS, INC. ‘

Richard J [zz6, CPG*
Associate
RJlitk
Attachments
cc:
Stanley Fleishman
users/projects/Jetro/PBS letter 8-03
17 DUPONT STREET, PLAINVIEW, NEW YORK 11803 TEL 518/576-8844 . FAX 518/576-0093
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APPENDIX B
Laboratory Analytical Results




July 18, 2003

Rich Izzo
CA Rich Consultants Inc.
17 Dupont Street

Plainview, NY 11803
TEL: (516) 576-8844
FAX (516) 576-0093

RE: Jetro - Mount Vernon

. Order No.: 0307043
Dear Rich Izzo:

American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. received 7 samples on 7/10/2003 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

Lori Beyer

Lab Director

——
—
————

AMERICAN
?\IALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET o FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735  (631) 454-6100 & FAX: (631) 454-8027




American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc.

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0307043

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date Date Received
0307043-01A CEP-1 [7/8] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-02A 3,000 SEP [7/9] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-02B . 3,000 SEP [7/9] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-03A 3,000 BEP [7/9] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-03B 3,000 BEP [7/9] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-04A 10,000 SEPN [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-04B 10,000 SEPN [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-05A 10,000 SEPE [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-05B 10,000 SEPE [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-06A 10,000 SEPS [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-06B 10,000 SEPS [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-07A 10,000 SEPW [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003
0307043-07B 10,000 SEPW [7/10] 7/10/2003 7/10/2003

Page 1 of 1
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AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
56 TOLEDO STREET
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
TELEPHONE: (631) 454-6100  FAX: (631) 454-8027

DATA REPORTING QUALIFERS

For reporting resuits, the following “Results Qualifers” are used:

Value If the result is greater than or equal to the detection limit,
report the value ' .
U Indicates the compound was analyzed for t;ut was not detected. Report

the minimum detection limit for the sample with the U, i.e. “10U". This is
not necessarily the instrument detection limit attainable for this particular

sample based on any concentration or dilution that may have been
required.

J Indicates an estimated value. The flag'is used:

(1) When estimating a concentration for a tentatively identified
compound (library search hits, where a 1:1 response is
assumed.)

- (2) When the mass spectral data indicated the identification,
however the result was less than the specified detection limit
greater than zero. If the detection limit was 10ug/L and a
concenfrati_on of 3ug/L was calculated report as 3J. This flag
is used when similar situations arise on any organic
parameter i.e. Pesticide, PCBs and others.

B Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as the
sample report “10B".

E ' _ Indicates the analytes concentration exceeds the calibrated
. ~ range of the instrument for that specific analysis.

D This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at
a secondary dilution factor.

P This flag is used for Pesticide / PCB target analyte when
there is >25% difference for detected concentrations
between the two GC Columns. The higher of the two values
is reported on Form [ and flagged with a “P”.

N This flag indicates presumptive evidence of a compound.
This is only used for tentatively identified compounds (TICs),
where the identification is based on a mass spectral library
search. It applies to all TIC results. For generic

characterization of a TIC, such as chlorinated hydrocarbon,
the flag is not used.

AMERICAN ‘ _
i ANALYTICAL :
LABORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100  FAX: (631) 454-8027

—————




American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: CEP-1 [7/8]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-01A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

PCB'S AS AROCLORS SW-846 8082 SW8082A (SW3550) Analyst: KB
Aroclor 1016 u 80 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:09:00 PM
Aroclor 1221 u 80 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:09:00 PM
Aroclor 1232 u 80 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:09:00 PM
Aroclor 1242 u 80 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:09:00 PM
Aroclor 1248 u 80 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:09:00 PM
Aroclor 1254 U 80 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:09:00 PM
Aroclor 1260 11000 800 ug/Kg 10 7/17/2003 12:09:00 PM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 1 of 13



~ American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 3,000 SEP [7/9]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-02A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SwW846 8021(STARS) Sws021B Analyst: RN
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
Benzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
Ethylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
m,p-Xylene u 10 Hg/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
Methyl tert-buty! ether U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
Naphthalene ] 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
0-Xylene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
Toluene ] 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/11/2003 9:24:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 2 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 3,000 SEP [7/9]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-02B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270(STARS) SW8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: RN
Acenaphthene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Anthracene U 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene 220 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 240 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 260 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,))perylene 170 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 140 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Chrysene 280 40 pg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Fluoranthene 500 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Fluorene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 160 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Phenanthrene 280 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Pyrene 440 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 1:34:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 3 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 3,000 BEP [7/9]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon _ Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-03A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW846 8021(STARS) Swg021B Analyst: RN
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
Benzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ] 5.0 ua/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 5.0 pg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
m,p-Xylene u 10 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
Naphthalene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 -7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
o0-Xylene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
Toluene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:16:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 4 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 3,000 BEP [7/9]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-03B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270(STARS) SWs8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: RN
Acenaphthene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Anthracene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene 110 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 100 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 130 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,iperylene 74 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 57 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Chrysene 140 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Fluoranthene 210 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Fluorene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene _ 58 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Phenanthrene 120 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Pyrene 190 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 8:23:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page S of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPN [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-04A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW846 8021(STARS) Swsg021B Analyst: RN
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
4-|sopropyltoluene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54.00 PM
Benzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
Ethylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
m,p-Xylene u 10 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
Naphthalene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
o-Xylene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 . 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
Toluene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 2:54:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 6 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPN [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-04B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270(STARS) SW8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: RN
Acenaphthene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Anthracene U 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene U 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 48 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Chrysene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Fluoranthene 67 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Fluorene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Phenanthrene U 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Pyrene 54 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:07:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 7 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date:

18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPE [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-05A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW846 8021(STARS) SWsg021B Analyst: RN

© 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
4-lsopropyltoluene ] 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:.00 PM
Benzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
Ethylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
m,p-Xylene U 10 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
Naphthalene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
0-Xylene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
Toluene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 3:33:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Page 8 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPE [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project; Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-05B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses , Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270(STARS) SW8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: RN
Acenaphthene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Anthracene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene 270 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 270 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 360 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,)perylene 280 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 140 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Chrysene 260 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ] 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Fluoranthene 440 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Fluorene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 200 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Phenanthrene 210 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Pyrene 460 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 12:59:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

I - Analyte detected below quantitaticn limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 9 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: [8-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPS [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-06A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW846 8021(STARS) SWs8021B Analyst: RN
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
4-|sopropyltoluene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
Benzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
Ethylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM

- Isopropylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
m,p-Xylene u 10 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
Naphthalene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
o-Xylene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene ] 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
Toluene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:11:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 10 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPS [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-06B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270(STARS) SWs8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: RN
Acenaphthene U 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Anthracene U 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene U 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,))perylene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Chrysene U 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene u 40 pg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Fluoranthene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Fluorene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Phenanthrene U 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Pyrene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/16/2003 7:45:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 11 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPW [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Coliection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-07A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILES SW846 8021(STARS) Swsgo021B Analyst: RN
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
Benzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
Ethylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene U 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
m,p-Xylene u 10 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
Methyl tert-buty! ether u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
Naphthalene U 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene u 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
o0-Xylene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene u 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene U 5.0 ug/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
Toluene U 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 7/14/2003 4:49:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 12 of 13



American Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Date: 18-Jul-03

CLIENT: CA Rich Consultants Inc. Client Sample ID: 10,000 SEPW [7/10]

Lab Order: 0307043 Tag Number:

Project: Jetro - Mount Vernon Collection Date: 7/10/2003

Lab ID: 0307043-07B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

SEMIVOLATILES SW-846 8270(STARS) SW8270D (SW3550A) Analyst: RN
Acenaphthene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Anthracene u 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene 150 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 160 40 pg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 220 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 140 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 79 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Chrysene 180 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Fluoranthene 250 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Fluorene u 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 110 40 ua/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Phenanthrene 88 40 ug/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Pyrene 250 40 Hg/Kg 1 7/17/2003 2:44:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery

E - Value above quantitation range

limits

Page 13 of 13
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88/27/2003 12:18 6314225770 ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE 61

EcoTest Laboratories, Inc.

Environmental Testing

377 Sheffield Avenue
North Babylon, New York 11703

(631) 422-5777
Fax: (631) 422-5770
E-mail: ecotestlab@aol.com Website; www.ecotestiabs.com

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date: August 27, 2003

To: Rich 1zzo
C.A. Rich
Fax:
Re: 650 So. Columbus Ave, Mt. Vernon, Jetro

Lab No. 234139 (.01-.03)

Sender:  Fram Alicastro
Office Manager

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE 14 PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. IF
YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (631) 422-5777.




B8/27/2603 12:18

6314225776

ECOTEST LABS INC

FEcoTest lL.aboratories

LAB NO.Z34139.01

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY: (Client DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03
MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: MW-1
DATE OF ANALYTICAL

ANALYTICAL. PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
Dichlordifluomethane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Chloromethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Vinyl Chloride ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Bromomethanea ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA826C
Chloraoethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Trichlorofluomethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260C
1,1 Dichlorocethoene ug/1, <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Methylene Chloride ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
t~-1,2=~Dichloroethene ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 ‘EPAB260
1.1 Dichloroethane ug/l.. <1 DR/22/03 1 EPAB260
2,2-Dichloropropane vg/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
¢~1,2~-Dichlorcethene ug/L 2 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Bromochloromethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ260
Chloroform ug/lL. <1 08/22/03 1 EPAS260
111 Trichleroethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAS260
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Benzene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
1,2 Dichloroethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Trichloroethylene ug/L. <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
1,2 Diochloropropane wg/l. < 1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Dibromomethane vg/LL. <1 08/22/703 1 EPA8260
Bromodichleromethane ug/L. <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
c—1,3Dichloropropene ug/l, <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Toluene vg/L < 1 08/22/03 1

el

REMARKS:

n = 34542

377 Sheffield Ave
North BRabylon,
631 4L422—S5777

08/27/03
C.A, Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupout Street
Plainview, NY 11803
Rich Izzo PQ#:

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro

LRL=laboratory

DIREGTORV

ITnco

PAGE 02

NY 11703

EPAB260

Reporting Limit

NYSDOH ID # 10320 Page

1

of



88/27/2883 12:18

EcoTest Laboratories

LAB NU.2341392.01

ATTN:

SOURCE 0OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE QOF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

MATRIZ:Water

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
t-1.3Dichlorgpropene
112 Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,3~-Nichlarapropane
Chlorodibromomethane
1.2 Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
1112Tetrachloroethane
m + p Xylene
o Xylene
Styrene
Bromoeform
Isopropylbenzene
Bromohenzene
1122Tetrachloroethane
123-Trichloropropane
n-Propylbenzene
2-Chloreotoluene
135-Trimethylbenzene
4-Chlorotoluaene
tert-Butylbenzene
124-Trimethylbenzene
sec—-Butylbenzene
p~Isopropyltoluene
ce?

REMARKS

™ & 34543

6314225778

ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE 83

Inc

11703

277 Sheffield Ave
Noxrth Babylon, NY
631 422—5777

08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street

Plainview., NY 11803

Rich Tz2za

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron,

Client

SAMPLE: MW-1

UNITS RESULT

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ue/l.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

NYSDOH ID # 10320

PO#:

Jetrao

DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

AAAA/\A/\I\A/\AAA/\AAAA/\A/\AA/\A
PP U oY it skl - Kl ol aadanl il el el

1

FLAG

DATE OF

ANALYSIS
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03

08/22/03

08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03

08/22/03

08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
aR/22/03
08/22/03

LRL=laboratory

b b b ok b fh St i b b b gt Bt 3 N B et b e B el e

LRL

ANALYTICAL

METHOD
EPAB260

"EPA8260

EPA8260
EPASZ60
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPAB260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPAB2560
EPAS260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPABZ60
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPAS260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPAB260
EPA8260

Reporting Limit

DIRECTOR M

ek

p

of

4



@8/27/2083 12:18 6314225770 ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE B84
EcoTest LLaboratories Inc '
377 Sheffield Ave
North Babylon, NY 11703
631 ARR2Z—S 777
LAB N0.234139.01 08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated

1/ Dupont Street

Plainview, NY 11803

ATTN: Rieh Izzo PO#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX:Water

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro
Client DATE COL*D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

SAMPLE: MW-1

ANALYTICAL

DATE OF
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
1,3 Dichleorobenzene (v} ug/L. < 1 4 08/22/03 1 EPA8Z60
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/L <1 u8/22/03 1 EPASZ260
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ260
1.2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Dibromechloropropane ug/L. < 1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ60
124~Trichlorobenzene (v) veg/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/L. <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Naphthalene(v) ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
123~Trichlorobenzene ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
ter.ButylMethylEther ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 RPAS260
p-Ethyltoluene wg/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Freon 113 ‘ug/l <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
1245 Tetramethylbenz ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAS260
Acetone ug/L < 10 08/22/03 10 EPAB260
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ug/L. < 10 08/22/03 10 EPABR60
Methylisebutylketone ug/L < 10 08/22/03 10 EPASZH0
Chlorodifluoromethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
p Diethylbenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8240
cc: f
LRL=laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS®
| [
iycy
DIRECTOR }/ f
0 = 34544 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Pag; 3 of 4




88/27/20083 12:18 6314225770 ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE 85

EcoTest Laboratories Inc
277 Sheffield Ave
North Babylon. NY 11703
631 422—S777

LAB N0.234139.01 08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11303
ATTN: Rich Izzo PQ#:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 650 8, Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro
SQURCE 0OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: MW-1 DISSOLVED

DATE OF ANALYTICAL

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHCD

Arsenic as As mg/l.  0.008 08/25/03 0.005 EPAZ00.7
Barium as Ba mg/L 0.061 08/25/703 0.005 EPAZ200.7
Cadmium as Cd mg/L < 0.005 08/25/03 0.005 EPA200.7
Chromium as Cr . meg/lL. < 0.00S 08/25/03 0.005 EPAZ200.7
Lead as Pb mg/L 0.006 08/25/03 0.005 EPA200.7
Mercury as Hg mg/L < 0.00025 08/22/03 0.0002 EPA245.2
Selenium as Se mg /1. 0.008 08/22/03 0.002 EPA200.9
Silver as Ag mg/L < 0.005 08/25/703 0.005 EPA200.7

cc? i

LRL=laboratory Reporting Limit

REMARKS: Sample was filtered by BcoTest.

DIRECTOR

rn = 34545 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Page 4 of 4 .



88/27/2083 12:18

6314225778

North Babylon,.
&31 422—S 777

LAB N0.234139.02

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX:Watar

SAMPLE:

ECOTEST LABS INC

EcoTest Laboratories
B77 Sheaeffield Ave

A}

t

08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated

17 Dupont Street

Plainview, NY

Rich Izzo

11803

PO

Inc

e
L]

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veraon, Jetro

Client
MW~

PAGE 865

NY 11703

DATE COL’'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

. DATE OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT ANALYSIS LRL  METHOD
Dichlordifluomethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Chloromethane ug/L <1 08/22/703 1 EPA8260
Vinyl Chloride ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ260
Bromomethane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Chloroethane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Trichlorofluomethane ug/L 2 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
1.1 Dichlorcethene ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Methylene Chloride ug/L. <1 08/22/03 1 - EPA8260
t=1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 'EPAB260
1.1 Dichlorcethane ug/l < 1 08/22/03 1 EPAS260
2,2-Dichloropropane uwg/l. <1 08/22/03 1- EPA8260
¢~1.2~Dichleroethene ug/L 2 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Bromochloromethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Chloroform ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
111 Trichloroethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 ERPABZ26G0
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Benzene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
1,2 Dichloroethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Trichloroethylene ug/L. <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
1:2 Dichloropropane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA3260
Dibromomethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Bromodichloromethane ug/L. <1 . 08/22/703 1 EPA8260
e=1.3Nichlaraprapane ug /T, <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Toluene ug/L <1 08/22/703 1 EPA8260

(o]0l
LRL=laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:
DIRECTOR
rn = 34546 NYSDOH ID # 10320 @déey 1 of 4



88/27/2083 12:18 6314225778 ECOTEST LABS INC

EcoTest Laboratories Inc

377 Sheffield Ave

PAGE 87

North Babylon. NY 11703

631 42Z22—S5777

LAB N0.234139.02 08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Rich Izzo PO#:

SQURCE OF SAMPLE: 650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro

SOURCE QOF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

MATRIX:Water SAMPLE: MW-2

: ' DATE OF
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS
t-1,3Dichleropropene ug/L <1 08/22/03
112 Trichloroethane ug/l <1 08/22/03
Tetrachloroethene ve/l. <1 08/22/03
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L < 1 08/22/03
Chlorodibromomethane g/l <1 08/22/03
1,2 Dibromoethane ug/L <1 08/22/03
Chlorobenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03
Ethyl Benzene ug/L <1 08/22/03
1112Tetrachloroethane ug/L. <1 08/22/03
m + p Xylene uvg/L < 2 08/22/03
o Xylene ug/l. <1 08/22/03
Styrene ug/L, <1 08/22/03
Bromuform ug/L < 1 08/22/03
Isopropylbenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03
Bromobenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03
11Z22Tetrachloroethane ug/L <1 08/22/03
123~Trichloropropane ug/L. <1 08/22/03
n~Propylbenzene ug/L. <1 . 08/22/03
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <1 08/22/03
135-Trimethylbenzene vg/L <1 08/22/03
4=Chloratoluene ug/L <1 08/22/03
tert~Butylbenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03
124~Trimethylbenzene ug/L. <1 08/22/03
sec=Byutylbenzene ug/L <1 QR/22/03
p~Isopropyltoluene ug/L <1 08/22/03

cct
-LRL=laboratory
REMARKS :

DIRECTOR

N Y ol ol el R el R e e

LRL

ANALYTICAL

METHOD

EPASZ60
EPABZ260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260

" EPA8260

EPAS260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA826Q
EPA8Z60
EPA8260 -

'EPABZ260

EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPAB260

Reporting Limit

T = 34547 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Page

2

of



88/27/2003 12:18

6314225778

ECOTEST LABS INC

EFEcoTest Laboratories
277 Sheffield Ave

North Babylon,

631 4225777

LAB NO.234139.02

| ATTN:
SOURCE (F SAMPLE:
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX:Waler

NY

08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants., Incorporated

17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY
Rich Izzo

11803

PO#

PAGE @8
Inc :
11703 |
4%

»
.

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro

Client

SAMPLE: Mw-2

DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

DATE OF ANALYTICAL
\NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL  METHOD
|,3 Dichlorobenzene (v} ug/L. <1 : 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
L4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/l. <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
1-Butylbenzene ug/L. <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ260
l,2 Dichlarahanzane [v) ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Yibromochloropropane ug/L. < 1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ260
Ll24-Trichlorobenzene (v) ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPASZ260
{exachlorobutadiene ug/L < 1 0R/22/03 1 EPAS8Z60
Vaphthalene(v) veg/l,. <1 08/22/03 1 EPASZ260
123-Trichlorobenzane ug/L. <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ260
ter.BulylMelhylEther ug/L 1 0R/22/03 1 EPAS260
a~Ethyltaluene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ60
Freon 113 ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
L1245 Tetramethylbenz ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABR2AD
Acetone vg/L < 10 08/22/03 10 EPAG260
Yethyl Ethyl Ketone ug/L. < 10 08/22/03 10 EPAB260
Methylisobutylketone ug/L <10 08/22/03 10 EPASZ26Q
Chlorodifluoromethane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
p Diethylbenzene ug/l. <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
ce!
LRL=laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS:
DIRECTOR
n = 34548 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Page' 3 of 4



88/27/2803 12:18 6314225778 ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE B3

EcoTest L.aboratories
377 Sheffield Ave
North Babylon, NY
631 4z22-S777

Inc
1170

G

LAB N0,23413¢.02 08/27/03
C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Duponl Street :
Plainview, NY 11803 !
ATTN: Rich Izzo PO#: ,
SOURCE 0OF SAMPLE:

SQURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

MATRTX :Water

650 S. Columbus Avenue. Mount Veron, Jetro
DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03
SAMPLE: MW~2 DISSOLVED

Client

ANALYTICAL

' DATE OF

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSTIS LRL  METHOD
Arsenic as As mg/ L 0.009 08/25/03 0.005 EPA200.7
Barium as Ba me/L 0.067 Q8725703 0.005 EPAZ200.7
Cadmium as Cd mg/L < 0.005 08/25/03 0.005 EPA200.7
~Chromium as Cr me/L. < 0.005 08/25/03 0.005 EPA200.7
Lead as Pb mg/L < 0.005 08/25/03 0.005 EPA200.7
Mercury as Hg mg/L < 0.0002S 08/22/03 0.0002 EPA245.2
Selenium as Se mg/L 0.026 08/22/03 0.002 EPA200.9
Silver as Ag mg/L < 0.005 08/25/703 0.005 EPA200.7

cc:

LRL=lakoratory Reporting ﬁimit
REMARKS: Sample was filtered in the fiéld by client. :

A

DITRECTOR

<]
m‘
I~

rn = 34549 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Pag cf &4



@88/27/2883 12:18

EcoTest Laboratories

LAB NO.234139.03

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SOURCE 0OF SAMPLE:
{0LLECTED BY:

MATRIX:VWater

A\NALYTIGAL PARAMETERS

Yichlordifluomethane
shloromethane
7inyl Chloride
Jromomethane
‘hleroethane
rictilorofluomethane
1.1 Dichloraethene
fethylene Chloride
t-1,2~Dichlaroethene
£,1 Dichloreethane
2.2-Dichloropropane
s=1,2«Dichloroethene
Bromochloromethane
Shloroform
111 Trichlorsethane
Carhon Tetrachloride
1,1-Dichloropropene
Benzene
1,2 Dichloroethane
Trichloroethylene
1,2 Dichloropropana
Dibromomethane
Bromodichloromethane
c—-1,3Dichleroprapenc
Toluene

cc:

REMARKS:

rn = 34550

6314225779

ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE 18

Inc
277 Sheffield Ave

North Babylon, NY 11703
6L LZ22wS 777

08/272/0%

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
1/ bupont Street
Plainview, NY
Rich Izzo

118Q3
PO#:

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro

Client

SAMPLE: MW~4

DATE OF _
UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ60
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ6D
ue/l <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8Z60
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZBO
ug/L 14 08/22/03 1 EPABZ60
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ60
ug/l <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8S260
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZE0
ug/L <1 0R/22/03 1 EPAB260
ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8Z260
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 FPABZ260
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPARR60Q
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ6Q
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPASZ6Q
ug/lL <1 08/22/03 1 EPASZ60
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ60
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZGD
weg/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
ngfl. < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
ug/L,. <1 06/22/03 1 EPAS260
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
LRL=laboratory Reporting Limit

DIRECTOR

NYSDOH ID # 10320

DATE COL'D:08/1%/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

ANALYTICAL

Pdge

1



08/27/2883 12:18 6314225770

ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE 11
EcoTest| lnaboratories Inc
377 Sheffield Ave
North Babylon, NY 117032
631 4L422—5777
LAB N0O.234139.03 0B/27/03
C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated ~
17 Dupont Street :
' Flainview, NY 11803 ‘
ATTN: Rich Izzo PO#:
"SQURCE OF SAMPLE: 650 8. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro
SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY: (Client DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03
MATRIX:Water SAMELE: MW-4
BATE @OF ANALYTICAL
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHQD
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
112 Trichloercethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAGZ60
Tetrachloroethene ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
1,3-Dichlaropropane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Chlorodibromomethane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
1,2 Dibromoethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
Chlorohanzena ug/l,. < 1 08/22/03 1 FPAR260
Ethyl Benzene vg/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPASZ260
1112Tetrachloroethane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 .EPAB260
m 4+ p Xylene ug/L < 2 08/22/03 2 -EPAG260
o Xylenae ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAS260
Styrene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ60
Bromoform ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
Isopropylbenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB26(
Bromobenzene ug/lL. <1 08/22/03 1 EPABZ260
1122Tetrachloroethane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPARZ60
123-Trichloropropane ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
n~Propylbenzene ug/l. <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
2-Chlorptoluene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
135~Trimethylbenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPA8260
4=Chlorotoluene wg/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB2Z60
tert-Butylbenzene wg/l. <1 08/22403 1 EPAB260
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 EPAB260
sec~Butylbenzeane ug/L < 1 08/22/03 1 EPAS260
p=Isopropyltoluene ug/L <1 08/22/03 1 "EPA8260
ce!
LRL=laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS;
DIRECTQOR J ‘
n = 34551 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Pagll 2 of 5




08/27/2883 12:18

6314225778

ECOTEST LABS INC

EcoTest Laborstories
B77 Sheffield A~ao

North Babylon,

631 422—5777

LAR N0O.234139.03

SOURCE QF SAMPLE:

ATTN

NY

08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated

17 Dupounl Street
Plainview, NY
: Riech Izzo

11803

SQURCE QF SAMPLE:

COLLECTED BY:

MATRIX :Water

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
1,3 Dichlorobenzene (v)
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v)

n-Butylbenzene

1,2 Dichlorobenzene (v)

Dibromochloropropane
124~Trichlorobenzene
Haxachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene(v)
123~-Trichlorobenzene
ter.ButylMethylEther
p-Ethyltoluene

Freen 113

1245 Tetramethylbenz

Acetone

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Mcthylisobutylketone’
Chlorodifluoromethane

P Diethylbenzene

rm

REMARKS:

34552

Client
SAMPLE: MW~/

UNITS RESULT
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
vg/L
U.E/I.A
ug/L
ug/L
ng /1.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
vg/L

(+)

A e b ek b b fed s s

fb b feeh

ARNAFRRER AAANAAAAAAAANA
[
Q

[

NYSDOH ID # 10320

FLAG

DIRECTORy

PO

DATE OF

ANALYSTS
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03

LRL=laboratory

Inc

11703

+
L

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro

DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

LRL

N N T ) Ny =1y SN U WY

PAGE 12

ANALYTICAL
METHOD
EPAB260
EPASZ60
EPABZ60
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPABZ60
ERARZ6D
EPAB260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPAB260
EPA8260Q
EPA8260

. EPAB260

EPAB260
EPA8260
EPA8260
EPABZ260

Reporting Limit

age

3

of



88/27/2803 12:18 £314225770 ECOTEST LABS INC PAGE 13
EcoTest Lakoratories Inc
377 Sheffield Ave
North Babylaoan. NY 11703
631 422—S777

LAB NO.234139.03 Q8/27/03

€.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated
17 Dupont Street
Plainview, NY 11803
ATTN: Rieh Tzzo POk

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro '
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: ‘
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

MATRIX :Water SAMPLE: MW~4 DISSQLVED

DATE OF ANALYTICAL

\NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL  METHOD

\rsenic as As mg/l,.  0.006 08/25/03 0.005 EPAZC0.7
Jarium as Bs mg/L  0.18 08/25/03 0.005 EPA200.7
Jadmium as Cd mg/L 0.011 08/25/03 0.005 EPAZ200.7
Shromium as Cr me/1. < 0.005 08/25/03 0.005 EPAZ00.7
ead as Pb mg/L. < 0.005 08/25/03 0.005 EPAZ00Q.7
Yercury as Hg mg/L  0.00037 08/26/03 0.0002 EPAZA5.2
Selenium as Se mg/L 0.006 08/22/03 .002 EPA200.9
Silver as Ag mg/L < 0.00% 08/25/03 0.005 EPAZ00.7

ect
LRL=laboratory Reporting Limit
REMARKS: Sample was filtered in the field by client.
n

!

)|

rn = 34553 NYSDOH ID # 10320 Phge 4 of 5



88/27/2003 12:18

6314225779

ECOTEST LABS INC

EcoTest Laboratories
377 Sheffield Ave

North Babylon,

631 4225777

I.LAB NO.234139.03

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
SQURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTERD BY:

MATHIX:Water

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Naphthalene(sv)

Acenaphthene

Fluorene

Phenanthrene

Anthracene

Fluoranthene

Pyrene

Benzo{al)anthracene

~ Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzo{k)fluoranthene

Benzo(al}pyrene

Tndeno(1,2,3~cd)pyrene

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene

Benzo{ghi)perylene

ce:

REMARKS;

rn = 34554

NY

08/27/03

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated

17 Dupont Street
Flainview, NY
Rich Izzo

11803

PO#

ITrnc

11703

L)
.

650 S. Columbus Avenue, Mount Veron, Jetro

Client

SAMPLE: MW-4

UNITS RESULT
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/lL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uvg/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

AAANAAANAAANNAANANAA
O e N e e e el e e e e e N el e

NYSDOH ID # 10320

FLAG

DIRECTOR

DATE OF

ANALYSIS
08/22/03
Qu/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03
08/22/03

D T Y o O WPy S WP

LRL

PAGE 14

DATE COL'D:08/19/03 RECEIVED:08/20/03

ANALYTICAL
METHOD
EPAB270
EPABZ/0

'EPAS270

EPA8270
EPAB270
EPA8270
EPAR270
EPA8270
EPA8270
EPAB270
EPA8270
EPA8270
EPA8270
EPAB270
EPA8270

LRl=laboratory Reporting Limit




APPENDIX C
Manifests




, ‘“#4 . e fﬁf‘?‘*‘

VLog Number

ALLIED WASTE SERVICES, INC.

2163 MERRICK AVE., MERRICK; NY 11566 « TEL: 1-800-969-DIRT. o FAX: 516-867-6480
NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MAUIFEST

i
=

" .GENERATOR
J :
Generator Name j ;j\v!\ f}gl‘— Shipping Location
Address LSO » o}, ad b ¢ ﬁv Address AU N S S

o]

2y .:6"\ ' \4-\‘39"‘ S g n g e il } V . 0 -‘ LY l 4 .»': & e ill 9’
B T y#z X T B S g 7 f

55 ~ 1 B hd ]

L

.. Phone No.__{ LERLE ”‘ 7 j < Phone No.

Codes |Gross Weight
Description of Material

Approval K 2 Gy e T . Lf(or %g

Number | [Tare Weight ] [Net Wéight‘gons)

| NONHAZ PETROLEUNM | Cpn g
CONTAMINATED SOT e Weiggh{ 12 A 33,106

"] DESTINED FOR BECYULING

l hq”reby certify that thei_abdve named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
-any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as definedvby 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully

.and accy ately-deseribed above, classifigd, pac‘lggggﬂd; nd is in proper condition for tre ns%p‘?rtgtjpn according to
applicable reg"-{ulations.‘ 4{ AP, p 58 ‘"‘ o '

"
s

i , .) o
o f/ " {7 Shipment Date

{ .
t f

4 e : . N ;
Transporter Name THIE P08 Q) DEPOT e Driver Name (Print) N ( Aot A foce
d -~ ~
Vehicle License No/State__.{ & 7 7 7 12
‘ R N - O
_ I ANCNTE RTE ATATN {0723 93T 049 Truck Number LoE s - “"/
?r 1 . ""‘{ " g . e - ‘ N » . i ! ! *
o State Permit # wir csy :
-n,f_._ R . . R U i Y ] . . .
if I hereby certify.that the above named material was | hereby certify-that the above named material was
,,ﬁ picked up-af the generator site fisted above. delivered withqyt incident to the destination listed ‘below.
: AN iR CoRmey ¢ i A
# _":.‘.'«: L G LA . B ,r"i s . ;’\ \ f ?} }' FRT
| N P A N s ~ - A C
T . -yf”.{f'-u: o E S I ) e £ - f 5.0 s s { J‘ 13y ufada v L S ' to 4 —
Drivgﬁigﬁé ure =t ShipmentDate Driver Signature” - AN “Delivery Date
AN R PR LS UMY T e (e o Saip BT e
Q\ \‘\‘ i’: Y ! § 4 *"gj -~ DESTINA:F"ON . sl .. 4\(; { A -g;*" 7 f ; ";;’ -
Site Name _{TF AN FAR ' Phone No.

Address ; State Permit #

| hereby certify that the above na9mé5‘d‘ material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate. £ 8 7

K/? ' R S G120
Narne of Authorized Agent Lt ‘ -Signature B Receipt Date

T CONTRACTOR *




"?W@W’“ & o g

Log Number
ALEIE. WASTE SERVlCES INC.
2163 MERRICK AVE MERRICK, NY 11566  TEL: 1- 800-969 'DIRT ¢ FAX: 516-867-6480
NON- HAZARDOUS MATE“‘]; A t:MANlF"EST
GENERATOR
Generator Name :}m\;}‘ ‘*3.;" Shipping Location } WY, LA

o - ; % . . | - : i ’ \ ,:/,
Address_ 450 € ol b ¢ 4y Address __ /. 450 /£ ol s s
‘ T ; ¢ T e ‘ o Wi e e

¥
1 9y N
v » _ig ij £ i-n_ £ 741/( - —
" Phone No.__'7 E il Phone No.
Codes |Gross Weight
Description of Material | _
Number Tare Weight | |Net Weight (Tons)
1 WOMHAZ PETROLEUAS ; [%, SY 0% 2
s COMNTAMINATED SOI Net Weight -
g DESTINED FOR BECYCLING
L go % 3

| hereby certify that the. above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not.a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully

and accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in proper condition for transportation according to
applicable regulations .

5

Generator Authorized Agent Name ~ Signature Shipmen‘f ;D'at?_; ,..M

TRANSPORTER |

Transporter Name

~_tnl¢ Driver Name (Print)

Address 100 D3R IO m ADIC Spowen e Vehicle License No. /State Aﬁ, ‘?/{ :" A

e 7 ,'

AN Y «*JF'
WLACNEME 67470 ©73835-0434  Truck Number (W ?
- State Permit # yp cooe 7« ‘ RIS PR A R ;
;jf 1 hereby certify that the above named material was I hereby certify that the above named material was
s,¢ .picked up at the generator site listed above. : delivered without incident to the destination listed below.
" 0% 13.09 )" SR
Shlpment Date Ve “Delivery Date
DESTINATI?N
Site Name CI FAN FARTH OF _ Phone No.
Address : State Permit #

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

K: D/’/smp( % g" /;"{\’ =

- Name“of Authorizéd Agent — Signature Receipt Date

CONTRACTOR



s g W R PR — -
© _ ALEIED.WASTE SERVIGZS: INC.
2163 MERRICK AVE., MERRICK, NY 11565 o TEL: 1-800-09%-BIFT + FAX: 516-867-6480
NON-HAZARDOUS "MATE*R'IAE' MANI FEST
L ' gENER‘ATOR;

Log Number

!

e

.- , o~ / i
» -~ 7
o 7

gL Shipping Location _ /" &/ { 4 ‘o -f"?”?féé’,(‘ o

Generator Name 77 A T

>

Vg LT _,-' / e o .
Address__ o= o e e 5 A Address 7 72p 7 Lrgre ol pr A
ress___ —
\ R
Ay, Ursn AL NS
%S 7

.~ Phone No. ;?z‘f%'“ ;Cf e C:'a; 5? . Phone No.

Codes |Gross Weight

. .
é? 2 3 Lf"@bg . R ,":_-‘_ N :. ¢ .
Tare Weight - |Net Weight (Tons)
o MNONBAZ PETROLEUNM 2, 7(7 27 &
e , ' TONTAMING 3&% S Net v)\;eight . { gg
. DRETINGD FOR RECYOLING
s B ‘_ : ! o . @ Q ¢ g\?
)I_,,,hereb_y certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
s any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable’state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any- applicable state law, has been fully

and accurately described above, classified, packa ed.and-is /l;lprpper condition for transportation according to
applicable regulations. Y S/ A 7

L
e Ed
T
P

- Description of Material
Approval | %+ hrtov
Number ‘

g B

s SR

Generator Authorized Agent Name f " Signatufe * 0 ¢ _~"Shipment Date

RS

TRANSPORTER. S
Ty THE FOP SOOI DEPOT, INC ; ,f
Transporter Name Driver Name (Print) .. 7. 27
R0 POMPIUN PLAING CROSSROADS I
Address : ! Vehicle License No./State_.~" " - * & #-
WAYNE, NIGTA70 T FRS D S I E LT Y
' Truck Number 7\ 7 ° -~
: BEEGY L X £ A oL v
‘.State Permit # y ‘ TS ‘§ R S ‘ . : »
i"’~hereby certify that the above named material was | hereby certify that the above named material was
-  =picked up at the generator site listed above. delivered without incident to the destination listed: below.
Yl TR
Y e S » AT / S e T
Driver Signature Shipment Date  Driver Signature Delivery Date
| CLEAN EARTH OF DESTINATION ..
Site Name ‘Phone No.
Address __ » State Permit #

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing

is true and accurate.
% : Q s

e
) / LR . P - -
Name of Authorized Agent ) /ngnam'@;’%/ Receipt Date
CONTRACTOR |

e




v . wE i

Log Numaer
ALLIED WASTE SERVICES |NC |
2163 MERRICK AVE., MERRICK, NY 11566  TEL: 1 -800-969- DlRT léAX 516-867 6480
NON HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MANlFEST
'GENERATOR
Generator Name___J{nyy it Shipping Location _tz » " L~2linn, e Fher
Address L0 Lo itee:}a':s A __ Address _ f¥i i i Vi A
T \ ‘ .
fhy o ;‘;v{
'Phone No. ~ P Hal {302 Phone No. e
' ' Codes |Gross Weight
} .- Description of Material ‘
Approval _|*[ ¢ w0 I L/C"/(O/ - '
Number ‘ _ - - Tare Weight : Net Welght (Tons)
7&g A NOR FHAZ PETROLEUM /2 ./ O 1S / ) /
. rﬂ g:’}":f;f};‘éa L4 .i:“n—' '>._ . _". sv _“ _,,-”'; ”.'é ’ /

" I hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
* any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined b

... 'is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part
1= and accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in
applieable regulatlons

y 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
172 or any applicable state law, has been fully
proper condition- gor iransportatlon accordlng to

[ 5. asy5- e / M Qi 15 1;1-,

. picked up at the generator site listed above.

-+ Gorarator A Authonzed Agent Name - 7 Signature Shipmerit Date

TRANSPORTER

' ‘ , ' /“" - J
TR TOP SO m#—} HEE

/

Transponer Name _ Driver Name Pnnt) i"L] /x« 2 /«’ﬁ

IR POMPTON PLARNS CROSHBOADS Pl L
~ Address > Venhicle License No./State e f.,. o f“ i';‘ » L
AN NIATITG R ~ e -""" - - "?
i ) - Truck Number __ /A fm = _
o -, lz & . . . . . . - d { . 4 4 oE k) @ !,'_ L
' State Permlt# Sl Nt S ¢ - 5 A B '--'ﬁ; .
I herebyi’cemfy that the above named material was . | hereby cerﬁfy that the above named material was

delivered wrtﬁout mcudent to the destination llsted below.

| . f{}{.«w ‘ ;‘; ) //‘g‘ - ) | u
I ANV ““Z'/ /; < P e ' g — 3
"Drlver Slgnaturé {"Shipmient Date™” Dnver Slgnature _ . . Dellvery Date
L TLEANEARTH OF DEST'NAT!ON, ; o
Site Name 7 Phone No.
- Address J# ' ~____ State Permit # _

| hereby certify that the above named material has been-accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate. :

L N ‘c8/3/‘$
Name of Authofized Agent: | i ‘ _ -‘ A

Signature . Receipt Date

“TRUCKING COMPANY



W

W; i R

S - ® Log Num‘ber‘
ALLIEI WASTE SERVICES INC. .
2163 MERRlCK AVE MERRICK, NY 11566 o TEL: 1800-9%9”“ o.FAX: 516-867- 6480
- NON- HAZAHDOUS MAT’ERlAL MANlFEST
- GENERATOR .
Generator Name DM -' __ Shipping Location Dbl
'Address 650 ~S C*Dibimxi e /%’ﬂrt___ Address __ GJQ"‘“" S C\)!MM/% M
Mowes Voron, A4 Mok Newe ar
Phone No. ﬁ y )\152\ 3395 phoneNo. ‘“r*f-wf”w“ww |
- Codes ~ |Gross Weight _ 1 '
T . Description of Material = . : L/O 9 D A
Approval | ; PEE 5, T
Npttpr:t%\:’ ' {l ’ . i ‘ ‘ Tare Welght Net Welght (TOHS)
| | MNONHAZ smmwm S o & S
1) fh(:i}x Meoielobdnd v NetWeighf’v » 7 A = Qj
T ESTINED FOR RECYCL :

l hereby certify that the above named materlal does not contain free Ilquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260 10 or

any applicable state law, is not a hazardous: waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully -
and accurately described above, classified packaged and is in proper condition for transportation according to

. appllcabie regulatlons v

‘ Generator Authorized Agent Name 4 Slgnature AU Shipment Date
TRANSPORTER
-Transporter Name ___ *"Eﬁ T{‘?‘. ¢ tﬁ I‘PP’ "f I\f * Driver Name (Prmt jﬂf”t 'cio G{‘}' \“’i&@@

Address t“‘i P '\WI'C“'H \J‘\.S t"’if‘i’ ISSROADY Vehlcle License No. /State /‘{C g Zi{ ? >
| -"””t” i1 \’5 §7470 .r'*fia‘??j‘sS‘%*Ef‘-?..i.i-;i- Tr.uek Number_' Ka," g \Q

e e e ' . . N . é' ’3 : ‘ f} . .
State Permit # 1561 IR, T = S . vy
] hereby certify that the above named material was | hereby certify that the above named material was ~
- ,picked up at the generator site listed above‘ - delivered without mmdent to the destination listed below.

& S -\3-09 f@«e? | @;g' >r5:3-

DriveF‘Signatlire o . Shipment Date Drrver“Signa,ture . o Delivery Date
‘ S  DESTINATION, _

Site Name L ? AN FARTH “’I‘ . - ‘_ Phone No.

Address : | : : _ State Permit #

| hereby certify that the above named matenai has been accepted and to the best-of my- knowledge the foregoing
is true and-accurate.

D S g s

Name of Authorized Agent ‘ A - Signature ' . Y/ ¢ ~(RéCeipt Date

TRUCKING COMPANY



S

_ Generator Name :\"{ﬂ bit , ' S _
 Address_ 659 Cemmiw Ao Address _ b5 Clnnbey A

‘is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR
~ and accurately described above, classified, packaged and i

.| hereby certify that the above named material Was '
. plcked up at the ge;nerator site Irsted above.

Address '

[ hereby certify that the above named material has been acce

'usn"*’g g»muzé

ALLIED WASTE SE‘RVICES INC

2163 MERRICKTAVE., MERRICK, NY 11566 o TEL: 1-800-969-DIRT «.FAX: 516-867-6480
NON HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MAN[FEST

GENERATOR

» Log Number

Shrpprng Locatron

Mo Yemn a0 ovnr Ve A
| Phone No.tji?f',} 762 305 B "Phone No. _
S : . Codes - |CGross Weight '
. Descnptlon of Materlal ' _ L/L/ 2 9 , .
Approval ] | ¥ AR T R e RS
Number 10 : : ©.| [Tare Weight - Net: Werght (Tons .
o NONHAZ PETROLEENT | (5. 73' - 3350
L CONTAMNATEDSO ~
— . . DES TE'FD EC »R ECVCLING e Net w%gg = &

1 hereby certify that the above named materlal does not contam free liquid as defined by 40 CFR. Part 260.10 or
any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,

Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully

s’in proper condltron for transportatlon according to
applicable regulations. '

RY - Tom M/M 3)ez

'Geﬁerator Authorized Agent Name . Signature B _Shipmen't Date '~ . -

' TRANSPORTER‘ ;‘"' o
Transporter Name ____THE '}'IJP SO DEPOT, I’N{“ Drrver Name (Prlnt) §< 0 lppieter AMe -
A . . ‘ N P g
‘Address_190 PORMPTON PLA NS CR(’}S:’%R(L‘-&J}S«? Vehrcle Llcense No /State mim s 7T

. - o : oo T j» ,r’::'w"':“}{ . ”‘i /
WAYNE M O7470 {9733 8359434 Truck Number SRSV
State Permit # nit.ss3 R = ‘% R N Sl !

l hereby certrfy that the above named material was
dellvered wuthout mg:ldent to the destrnatron listed below.

B AN b a
. . ke A ém I’%
\ . A S A

; o . i \)" [ :
f) ¢ T,ﬁ" . 1Rs ) t/"':’.,_,“ ot

Drryer Slgnature ' _ _ : Shrpment Date Drrver Srgnat’ure Dellvery Date
- o DESTINATION"

Site Name 1 f’ AME iRH{“}' . Phone No.

State Permit # _

pted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate. .

Name of Authoriz):c?Agf;/ - /\Q/ZM . | ( \8/ 3/ oS

Signature - , Recelpt Date

TRUCKING COMPANY



t_wcs"‘"""’o,“ynb g.«.m¢~

ALLIED WASTE SERVICES INC.

2163 MERRICK AVE, MERRICK, NY 11565 » TEL: 1 -800-969-DIRT. «-FAX: 516-867- 6480
NON- HAZARDOUS MATERIAL WKNIFEST

Log Number

o - GENERATOR

Generator Name EV\DH B ___ Shipping Location -

-‘Address‘i (ST C.:A»J;h~ A Addess  ATo Do ( ;t Ly, A
| MonnT V& rm A W Vewnn A4

Phone No._{ ?) 7@? 3"7@ Phone No. | |

' Codes |Gross Weight

§ Descnptlon of Material

Approval . ¢ A7 - Ll 1‘/6 4”{ _
Number. o . ‘ i Tare Weight Net Weight (Tons)
Tl NON §I .7, Pf TR( )I‘H“r‘"ii : L .
< ovtamamnior. | L 52 || ag o
T DESTINED 1(*‘\‘ §$§§t,_5‘1 “I’i"“\f(s ' Net Weight ' I .
v N, L 39 4o

| hereby certlfy that the aboye named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260. 10 or -
. any applicable state law, isaiot a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or. any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazar‘doué substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state iaw, has been fully

and accurately descriB‘gg above, claésmed packaged and Is in proper condition for transportatlon according to
.- applicable regulations. ™

PN T /:’/ / sl3)e3

Generator Autherized Agent Name B 4 |gnature 2 : Shipmeft Date
e, | TRAN§POHTER |

‘ Wy CTHE TOF SOIL DEPOT. TN

Transportér Name THE 701 SOIL DEPOT, INCY Drlver Name (Prmt)

. Gy PEVAD TN © s . @ :
© Address 190 POMPTON PLAINS $ CRO SSROADS Veh|c|e Llcense No. /S@f_ef),mmﬁfi

TWATNE, NI 0747 T80 L
.. . ] Y 4%.. i s\l}.-, 3 \3 ﬁ “P { A i?.}?g‘} ;}53\ } g,w‘;‘ . TrUCk Number
‘State Permlt# N "’0} o L ‘ﬁ N L
. | hereby certnfy that the above named matenal was I hereby certify that the a?év&uaé{ %} mﬂrral was
« picked up at the generator site listed above. . dehvered without |ne|den to~th Etatlon listed below.
— . | 7 j} -3%
\ Jesoeddl ST & B B Ok | - |
.Dnver Signature : - Shipment Date  Driver Signature . : De_livery Date
D " DESTINATION'
A CLEANEARTH OF : o
- Site Name _ - _ - Phone No.
Address . o - - State Permit #

| hereby certlfy that the above named matenal has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregomg

is true and accurate ‘ ‘
£/ 5/

Name of Authorized Aoent R Signature r o “/Receipt Date™

TRUCKING COMPANY



w»»—“‘ Ry . ‘m ’ ’ ' ¢

2 —.-......9_ - .‘_..Q,

P
F

B
F

$—- -(—.‘G

Log Namber
gALLIEB WASTE SERVlCES INC. |
2163 MERRICK- AVE., MERRICK, NY 11566 » TEL: 1 -800- 969-515'1;0 FAX: 516 867-6480
NON HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MANIFEST
- ~ GENERATOR
Generator Name ,:\"m 'D\ . ' Shippivng Location — -
. c5 < s

Address__ égﬂ S, fﬂfu w b < 4\4 Address é A Col&{.ml)'«a 4\1—“

_ ' W‘ Oyand” \/@"(wﬂ A S ﬂ’/}:’\"‘”’r V?ym/ M
Phbne No. fj 13’ ) : 76) ~$wo | 'Phlone No. MMWF

Codes |Gross’ Welght

e » +_Description of Material L Z/L[ / (
- Approval T R

Number ‘| | ' o | Fare Weight Net Weight (Tops)
’ | ."*JWIL PETROLEC e . 5 2 R g{ﬁ
. CONTANENATEDSONL [2 2 (.

e DESTINED FOR a!.m TG | [Net Welght | Z/

1 hereby certify, that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully

and- -accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in proper condition for transportation’ according to
applicable regulations.

-~ una,

PS Do g 3ps

Generator Authorized Agent Name “ " ““Signature Shtpment Date"‘

R | TRANSPORTER B
Transporter Name THE TOP SCIL DEI DT, 1N Dnver Name (Pnnt)(,ﬂ/ﬂ s /2 f 23 o 22

. . . *’\pw’/‘e,«rwe,‘,, »‘b*’
- Address. iﬂ‘g IMPTON L “?”{_P““F” ADS Vehicle License No./State l) f/ LA

Mww Fna

'

o W""ﬁ’w_‘ﬂ ! ‘Q : -'{i:"?:g:} 33043 Truck Number ?ﬁ :7 . | o
State Permlt# NI-361 TR— y ‘;9 - .;\.\‘ C : L e LA
| hereby certlfy that the above named matenal was [ hereby'cerﬂfy that the above named'material was
P plcked up at the generator site hsted above. _ dehvered without lnmdent to the destination listed below.
l Ty 5T ' .
é}i /‘7)[3 . (/‘ - ] 9% ;;jf/;:“};\ :;?/8 g ?53‘ {ﬁj ng;@?
Drlver Signature hlpment Date  Drivér Signaturé~. ~ = - * 7 ~ Delivery Date
S | DESTINATION | o
) CLEAN EARTH OF :
. Site Name : - Phone No.

Addreés State .Pefmit # .

is true and accurate. . N _ .
‘ AL s . /Z\gw/ . . f'3<////‘7/‘%/l)a
Name of AdthorizédAgent - Signaturé . - , . i Re’ce+pt Date

TRUCKING COMPANV '

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing -




&
w-_‘v.é.“m

| CLEAN EARTH OF PHILADELPH ...... INC.
=« -7 3201 SouTH 61sT. STREET PHILADELPHIA PA A._19153

NONHAZA'RJ’JQUS "MATERIAL MANIFEST

-Gk NER ATOR

: Generatot Name: u\} {uﬁ 3 % . . . S : _

Address: 50 - Lol ws %iﬁr"a Aetm sl e A

Telephone Number: HE ]é 2- 3“7 @3 , '

Site Address: RSN O Lolude  Avee o M gued VO A

. * F
Approval No. Description. of Material Gross Weight 47/7’ / 7 Net Weight
' Tare Weight o (tons)

Net Weight _ZI_‘Q) m

; : . . [ :
1 hereby certxfy that the above named matenal does not contain free hquld as deﬁned by
40CFR260.01 or 4ny apphcable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40CFR261 or any

applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condmon
~ for transportatlon accordmg to applicable regulations.

2 Tue  gape by

. Genérator Authorized Agent o _ Slgnatute (Title) I S ' o Shi_l_)ment Date - .. s
e \) . ; TRANSPORTER

Trans Name 16 ’“‘é‘} J{m" /’L‘ ﬁ"‘ 39 e Driver Name # TERY LA

-Address: 1 0 ":%-" EEP) Pt »\r‘,fﬁ\ At Vehicke Lic. No /State
| Y 2 YV e - Truck Number: _ :

I hereby <certify that the above named material I hereby certify that the above named material

was picked up at the generator was delivered without incident to the destination

site l1sted above _ listed below. - /

%g?//f?/ =

e ,,.’, ;é[;.n
“""Driver Sigiature Shipment Date “Driver Signature Shtprnent Date
- DESTINATION
Site: Clean Earth of Philadelphia, Inc. '
Site Address: 3201 South 61st. Street, Philadelphia, PA 19153- 3592
Site Phone: (215) 724-5520 - Fax: (215) 724-2939

T hereby certify that the above named matenal has been accepted and to the best of rny knowledge :
 the foregomg is true and" accurate. S : :

%

S ,\,éa/ - /«/ s

Facility Agent (Print) - Lgnature Recexpt Date

White: Generator : i . Canary: Transporter ’ Pink: Facility . Gold: Invoice



APPENDIX D

Previous Groundwater Sampling
Results




TABLE 4

Summary of Analytical Detections

in Groundwater Samples

Jetro
650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, New York

Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 NYSDEC
Matrix Water Water Water TOGS**
Date Sampled| 11/27/02 11/27/02 11/27/02
VOLATILE ORGANIC
Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
1,1 Dichloroethane ND 4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4 110 ND 5
ter. ButylMethylEther 1 32 ND 10
Tetrachloroethene 1 4 ND 5
Trichloroethylene ND 8 ND 5
Vinyl Chloride ND 5 ND 2
METALS
Units ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Arsenic 13 ND ND 25
Barium 780 130 50 1000
Chromium 76 ND ND 50
Lead 68 ND ND 25
Notes:

ND - Not Detected at or above laboratory detection limits.
ug/l - micrograms per liter or parts per billion

** NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series

Memorandum: Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
and Groundwater Effluent Limitations; October 22, 1993.

NT Server:Users/Projects/Jetro/Table4GW

Prepared by CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Page 1




APPENDIX B

Hazardous/Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests




State of New Jersey

Manifest Section

i

Please type or print in biock letters. (Forr'n designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

Department of Environmental Prétection
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program

R

5049700

v P.O.Box 414, Trenton, NJ 08625-041EMERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-8844

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-00384.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

Manifes!
ocument No

2. Page 1
of §

Information in the shaded areas
js not required by Federal law.

. D
WASTE MANIFEST NiY[DIolo]11212]112]{0{9]9]
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Acijdress S - .
CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION CO.
BLDG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-i% JAMAICA NY 11430

3151716 |
7y

4. Generator's Phone ( 718 ) 995-8K20
5. Transporter 1 Company Mame : ) ) 6. US EPA ID Number )
KING_INC. #’ / ildlglelolojelzlelalsl7!
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
: _ I O O A A A

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. ~ US EPA ID Number

CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY, INC.

‘105 JACOBUS AVENUE v

SOUTH KEARNY,NJ 07032 Inlsiplolgls {21911 |1 lo]5 |+ Raeltws Phons

11. US DOT Description. (Including Froper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, 12, Containers 13. -

-y ID Number and Packing Group) No. Type Q-ll;(a);atilty WL;/T’E)!
“1X RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS (EPA D00O8) \“
9 KA 3077 , '
PKG: 111 X | iciM Zpl/l P

G b.
E
N
E
R
Al C
T
o
R

d. .

fional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above.

o on e " | CERJ APP.990001 ta):
- KL50-D0O6: >99. i T

E L

1-5{ ggecial Handling Instructions and Additional information

regulations.

and sslect the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government

If 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the yolume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a

od faith effort to minimize my waste generation

YN

F'rintedfl‘y;i:é WT ' . :Pﬁ '\/g

”A £z s
}Pg‘ﬂtedfrged Name~ . ﬁ \ Signatur . Month Day Year
LEE RTo Wop D ol 0F LB10Z
1 | 17. Transporter 1 Acknéwledgement of Receipt of Materals Ty
Al Printed/Typed Name,, ' Signé%/ ‘ Month Day Year
L DONEL  [Japps Z e TR
0| 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Fiéceipt of Materials N
$ ged,’ry? Name B p -7 AN Signature Month Day Year
E g .
N AZLEERTo fo]o /D LLL1]
19. Discrepancy Iridication Space ] . K

- RECEIVED PENDING MANIFES «
A REVIEWAND QUALITY CONTRO!
Cc . . .
; SA0 O
L .
1§ 20. Facility Ownei;-..o.r Qperator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ftem 19, )
$ Month Day Year

A e e

N0 J RNG

12é 12

EPA Form 8700-22 R

R

4 TOMN RAIl TA TANIO OTATH

SIGNATURE AND INFORMATION JJUST BE LEGIBLE ON ALL COPIES



State of New Jersey
lepar‘tmem of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program

WA

= - _ Manifest Section . 5049699
fe e . P.0. Box 414, Trenton, NJ-08625-041£MERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-8844
Please type or prlnt in block !etters (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved.  OMB No., 2050-0039.
UNIFORM HAZARDQUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST Niyiploloiri2l2l1l21019 9;3|9;715 of § | Is not required by Fedoral faw.

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION Co.
BLDG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430
4. Genergtofs Phone ( -~ 748 ) 99K5_8K520

5. Trans orter 1 Company Name

g !g!sl

I

Aspotter 2 pay Name

[ 1

6. us EPA ID Number

US EPA ID Number

9. Designated Facilty Name and it Address 10. US EPA ID Number

CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY 1RC.
105 JACOBUS AVENUE

1 07032 inlalplalaliinlgls

1 lols f

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Ciass or Division,

ID Number and Packing Group)

12. Containers

*.13. .
Total Unit

TO~-P>PIMZMO

HM No. Tyée Quantity \Wi/Vol
* 1% TRQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS (EPA D008}
3 NA 3077 ZD
' PKG: 111 J}@Efl’ clul€13th A%e
C.
d.

~CERJ APP.550001

T

15€ §§ectal Handhng Ithructxons and Addmonal lnformatlon

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of thls consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condmon for fransport by highway according to applicabie international and national government

regulations.

If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and fufure threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, 1 have made a good.faith effort to minimize my waste generation

and select the best waste management method that is avaslab!e to me and that ! can afford.

VAR 27— B (7o 5%

4

TON AMAH TN Tone oTPATE

T { 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
A Mﬁeg yped Nal ;tq  Signature . - . - Month Day Year
N 7 .
S LL?DWWL i ) 08y 3{03 =
o {.18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenais ) v C
? Printed/T: yped Name Signature Month Day Year I
E {
Rl [
19. Discrepancy Indication Space O
k : ' C
A Vil Pl &
i . N
Nz A il | «
11 20.4fCility Owner orlépérator: Certification of receipt of hazardous rpajerials covered by Weh exgept a‘sgr_toted in ftem 1Q. (C
z ed/Type! me /\ \ / . Signatul7\ r i g
\/A VA \m A S { e
A 4 hd y D i
EPA form 870822 ¥ ] , ! SISNATURE AND INFORMATION MUST BE LEGISLE ON AL COPIES




e e gr AT~y e f 10k

" State of New Jersey ' : T ] .
Department of Environmental Protection | - l :
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program ‘
Manifest Section
P.0. Box 414, Trenton, NJ 08625-0414 MERGENCY CMTﬁCT : 5*6 575 -Baud

“Pleass {yge of prr‘it in"BlacK letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12- pxtch) typewnter)

Form Approved. ONMB No. 2050-0039.
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. M“”gﬁt Lo, & Faget information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST NIY l}} ool 1212112101919 j 3 19{714§ of 1 is not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address BT 5

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION CoO.
BLDG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430
4. Generator's Phone ( 718 ) 995-8520

5. Transporterj Company Name ) 6 US EPA ID Number
i s 223 Inllrlolololol2lelslalz
7. Transporter 2 Company Name ) 8 US EPA ID Number )
N O O O I O
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY, INC.
105 JACOBUS AVENUE _
SOUTH_KEARNY N.J 07032 _Inliiplololtlololt 1 lols i Factiys Phone
11. US DOT Description (Inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, 12 Contamers TL?aI
HM 1D Number and Packing Group) No. Type Quantity
*|X | RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS (EPA DOOS)
9 NA 3077 _ , .
PKG: 11T b6l | e15IT1118]F
ol b.
E |
M
E
R
At G
T
0
R
d.

Additional Deseriptions, for Materais Listed Above. .y CER] gpp‘gv;@@g; fa e

15{ ggecial Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicabie international and national government
regulanons

If I am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to.be economically Dracneqble and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to hu‘man health and the environment;. OR, if | am a small quantity generator, .I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation
and select the best wastgimanagement method that is avaitable to me and th

at | can afford.
Printed/Typed Name

T Town N/ o1 10%

7 i 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
Al Printed/Typed Name . Sisnafure W Month Day Year
N
s Mich g | S )l.., Lol 311131013 -
0 { 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgerent of Rec’e}pt of Materials . c‘-
? Printed/Typed Name Signature ) Month Day Year
: I
R , : T O O
‘119, Discrepancy Indication Space MA“ E&
F , RECENED PENDING m@}_ _ : 8
A AND QUAU’W s ' ,
c REVIEW _ - £
o ‘ -_ ! iliSH
1§ 20. Faq,lﬁ/ Owner or Oﬁator Certification of receipt of hazardpus matenals covered by thl}ﬂaenﬁmﬁt' as noted in item 19, (O(
AT
Y o]

. d&jﬁ% A\ (1 ,i\/ (/\'/\ /MQ\ | Signature /\ \/Y\/ (‘75%1 b@\,

1—TSD MAIL TO-TSD’S STATE

$;GNATUF!E AND !NFO ATION MUST BE LEGIBLE ON ALL COP!ES’



R R et R

Please type or print in block letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

State of New Jersey
Department of Environmentai Protection
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program
Manifest Section

I

I

5049697

~P.O. Box 414, Trenton;NJ 08625-041EMERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-8844

Fonn Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039.

JVO~poxmZme

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

Mamfest

2. Page 1

WASTE MANIFEST

11. Generator's US EPA ID No. anifest o,
NIYID lclolz 21211120019 ‘3131957!3

ofl

Information in the shaded areas
is not required by Federal law.-

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION CO.
BLDG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430

4. Generator's Phone ( 73R8 ) GQR_8KI
US EPA ID Number

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6/ 6. :
:Hv  lulilelololelalalgl
8.

US EPA ID Number

R I T T I Y Y I

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

11. 'US DQT Description (/ncluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Ciass or Division,

iy 1D Number and Packing Group)

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
CLEAN EARTH OF RORTH JERSEY, INC.
145 JACOBUS AVERUE
J 07032 inlailplalglilzialililols

1.
Total
Quantity

{*1X | RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS (EPA D008}
9 NA 3077

PKG: T17

15{ §;}eciai Handfing Instructions and Additional information

regulations.

and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that { can afford.

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully ant¥ accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government

If | am a large quantity generator, | cenify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degres | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicabie method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation

Signature

AN

ANV [

F_?nted/‘ryppd Name Month Day Year
WZ - I 2 s@_@_

T { 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials [/
e Prited/Typed Nams Month_ Day__ Year

N

s l®) 3 -
of{ 18 xransponer 2 Acknowledgemem of Recelpt of Matgrials ) ) £
R : <
T rinted/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
It - 3
H | 1 I

19. Discrepancy Indication Space \ )) ' .

o STEAWN | 2a shcw\o\ Qﬁd A EpPENDING @W E
f Seried  [Bo Should Read 53880" Hﬁcﬁ‘“ W‘“‘“ I
1 Qﬁﬂm Id
L - C
i Ovﬁg’ or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest echyt as noted in ltem 19. ¢ Ei
,\1; ‘ d Name Signature -~

/fForm 87

- ANGVZENE

SIGNATURE AND INFOPMATION MUST BE LEGIBLE oN AL

=

w




‘ ’ State of New Jersdy
Department of Environmental Protection
} Hazardous Waste Regulation Program

[

o Manifest Section . e arrrie 5049696
o P.0. Box 414, Trenton, NJ 08625-041£MERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-8844
Please type oclprint in block letters. (Form designed for use on elite*(12-pitch) typewriter.) ' Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039.
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manitest o, |>- Page ! Information in the shaded areas

v WASTE MANIFEST NIYID ]'D 10]8121211121619 9?030L9 {7121 of 1 is not required by Federal faw.
- 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A State Maniistn ENLmD

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION CO.
BLEG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430
4. Generator's Phone ( 718 ) 995-8520

5. Transporter 1 Company Name . . B. US EPA ID Number
NG 3 ' Iglalrlolololol2lglalel?
7. Transparter 2 Company Name . 8. US EPA ID Number
- [ O O O A

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

CLEAR EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY, INC.

105 JACOBUS AVENUE A

SOUTH KEARNY, NI 07032 Anlalplofat1lolgls |1 o5 iHFec i

11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, 12. Containers 13. ;

M D Number and Packing Group) No. Type ng:xat;ty V\yt/r\l}gl
%1% | RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS (EPA DOOS) '
9 HA 3077 1i
PKG: I11 | | r%}("@]t_a_@_.

e b. - : .
E
Y
e NN NN
alc
T
0
R P I I

d.

als Listed Above "

'CENJ APP 990001 <&1

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are

classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government
regulations. ’ '

If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, 1 have made a goed faith effort to minimize my waste generation
and select the best waste management meihcd that is available to me and that | can afford. }

g R i 4
iy 0181113198

1§ 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ’A . )
K _ (Erinted/'r ypedName : , Sign{ir& R m
8 X
S Chunl MAdLley e\ S .
0 | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mat‘rials X c_
$ Printed/Typed Name - ’ Signature ) Month Day Year I
E . . .
H . I I

18. Discrepancy Indication Space . O
F C
A ~
ps £
| «
L - o
1 | materials covered by this manijs C
: AUNANDIAL™ 1A °

A -
EPA Fdfh amow \‘V \/h;..

1—TSN MAIl TNA.TQNR



Ty vemsivs n Gl w1, UL of Environmental Protection and Energy. (609) 292-7172

). ST UMW

Manifest Section . . 5049695 o
P.0. Box 414, Trenton, NJ 08625-041£MERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-884y..
Please typle op print in block letters.- (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) fypewriter.) Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0038. ‘
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS . < |- Generators US EPA 10 Ne: | -poManifest T2 Page 1 . | [Information in the shaded areas .
WASTE MANIFEST NlyIplofolt1olol1i2lnlgl9]3]0 [7]g] of S not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address ] At MEni THBHE T
CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION Ca.
BLDG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430
4. Generator's Phone ( Z18.) 995_8c90
5. Transponer-_1 Company Name - 6. US EPA ID Number
g INe B Inlalrlololololalalg el
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
: LIVl L1y -
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY, INC.
105 JACOBUS AVENUE
07032 _Inliinlolalslol9)1 11 Inls K :
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, 12. Containers 1‘10?5[ _ L‘!:nt
HM ID Mumber and Packing Group) No. Type Quantity WiVol
*1¥% |RrQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS (EPA DOG8
9 HA 3077 ' EsT
PKGe ILLI Ll dolml 112 Ip
o b. .
E
N
£
R
alc
T
o
R
d.
Adiional Cescrigons for Matariels Lisiad Above ™ o
. IR & } s - _;"_
i &
- = 4, .

1 5( aggecial Handiing Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are

classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in ali respects in proper condition for transport by highway according o applicable international and nationa government |
regulations. : . v

If 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation
and select the best waste management method thatis available to me and that I-can afford. : -

Printed/Typed Name Signature / . . Month Day Year
RO, Tos A 5 15 ok
1 | 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials : L4 /" : R
ﬁ» rinted/Typed Ngme ! i Signa(ﬁe\ w : ‘ A
: _ . V0 o \Y ,
BCaton !l Ma ey ol ~ (V4,0 -
o | 18. Tranfporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt ot-Materiald , ) e
R Printed/Typed Name | ' Signature Month Day Year I
E g
{r , Ll 1
19. Discrepancy Indication Space O
F RECENVED PENDING MANIFES 2, C
c REVIEWAND QUALITY CONTROY. O B
L .
1§ 20. Fagility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19, . (O.c
T
Y o

Pn‘ntedeidﬁame/r ' ﬂ) @ v/ B | Signature [ : ) j\ j‘ \':PQJQ‘—’§ ﬁogi lﬁyz i ‘);eléé
EPA Form 8700-22

1—TSD MAIL TO-TSD’S STATE

SIGNATURE AND iNFORT'\l’;AT!éN MUST BE LEGISLE ON ALL COPIES




-State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program
Manifest Section

{

" . .
Please type or print in block leﬁers (Form deﬂgﬁed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.)

M

5049694

'P.O. Box 414, Trenton, NJ 08625-041&3{53&53%? CONTACT: 516-576-8844

= 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION CO.
BLDG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA EY 11430
4. Generator's Phone { 718 ) 995-8520

Form Approved. OME No. 2050 0039
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA iD No. ' Mﬁgﬁtsko 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST K|Y|D|0]O]1 ]2;2“;2;0;9 9|31917§0, of 1§ is not required by Federal law.

CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY, IRC.
105 JACOBUS AVENUE

5. Transporter 1 Company Name’ ‘ . g) 6. . US EPA ID Number {
| J & D TRUCKING INC imialelololololoiglalsl 7l
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA D Number ’
O O O O O A O
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

!NiJ!DlsismziaH Hoisff

+ SQUTH KEARNY, NJ 07032 i 3
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, : 12. Containers 13. 14.
M ID Number and Packing Group) 1 No. Type ngft‘gty V\}Jt/rz}z
& 1% - | RQ HAZARDOUS ¥ASTE 50LID NOS (EPA DOOJ)
9 NA 3077 S | P / ‘
PKG: II1 . R |ciw| BT LU
G o
E
M
E
)
AL C.
T
(o]
R
d.

\

" Adeitional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above 1

15( éaecial Handling Instructions and Additional information

regulanlons

and select the best waste management method that is available o me and that | can afford.

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and acrurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government

If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation

EPA Fom 870022 - ' smNAmRE AND INFORMATION MUST BE LE

4 TOM AAN TN TONO OTATE

P””ﬁ%‘a‘j Name Signatur: / Month Day Year
1259 ‘ W ; Ol A B R
7 | 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
A mw%ﬁ% U(Qt / Sigrac /Z—/\——'\A Month, Day . Year
N ¥ - ; ' !
| V] BGPodCeny P1d1 13103
fe} 15, Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
? Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year -
E .
Ry |

19. Discrepancy indication Space

4 F ) ~

- g RECEIVED PENDING MAMFE&J(
] REVIEWAND QUALITY CONTROL.
L .
1 | 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except gs noted in ltem 19,
'\r’ Printed/xypeq Narne \ ﬂ v E ) blgnature \(]\ f $ cL Month Day Year

EGIBLE ON ALL CORIES

HROAAENC WA



. State of New Jérsey ‘
Department of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Waste Regulation P
ardo aste Regulation Program 5049693

- Manifest Section - _
P.0C. Box 414, Trenton; NJ 08625-0414£MERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-8844~
Please type or print in block letters. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039.

v UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. : Manggtsho 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areds

WASTE MANIFEST Nlylplolol1l212]112]019 913151610 o 1 s not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A St :

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION Co.
BLDG. 77 JFX AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430

4. Generator's Phone { 718 ) 995_8K20

5. Transporter 1 Company Name = q 6. US EPA ID Number 1
J & D TRUCKING INC :i‘ ” ipz_LiLEl glolololzlglglalz g

7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address i 10.[ | i Ué EILA' IID N!meler ! l l
CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSBEY, IKC.
105 JACOBUS AVENUE .
J_ 07032 Inlilplalglylalels i lols s Phore
11. 'US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, 12. Containers 13.
iy - ID Number and Packing Group) No. Type ngnatgty V&:X}Li

{* 1% |RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NOS (EPA DOOS)

9 NA 3077
PKG: 1L \l,! clm l&q i B/

TO-PImEmD

15( aSaecial Handling instructions and Additional information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the conients of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are

classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and nationat government
regulations.

if | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable methed of freatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation
and select the best waste management method that is available, to me and that | can affcw Y g Y.

nted/Ty;
AZBPERT HoTon/ D+
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
] 5‘ Printed/Typed Name Moty Day_ Yo |
S DYTEANLD Q.D\.)\cs-e. 3z
o | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials .
g Printed/Typed Name i & Signature ’ Month Day Year %
Rl _ I
i 18. Discrepancy Indication Space ?RFF—;—-/ ?EE"I’\\,/'E;SESENDING MANIFES&( g
A ’EVIEWAND QUALITY CONTRQL g ‘ F
; ot Ceo |G
:f_ 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ftem 18. . 8
Y G

TWETLPAVE  [IC A D e e

EPA Form 8700-22 SIGNATURE AND MATION MUST BE LEGIBLE OM ALL COPIES




*

State of New Jersey, -
Department of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Waste Regulation Program
Manifest Section

G

5040692

P.C. Box 414, Trenton, NJ 08625-041F HERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-8844

Please type oF onnt in block letters. (Form des;gned for use on elite (12- pxtch) typewriter.) Form Approved - omB No 2050- 0039
UNIFORM MAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. ' Do%?nngﬁﬁ\lo 2, Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST NY 1[) 10 ]g {[11212]1]121019/913]9 l5!5 of { - | is not required by Federal law.

“ 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON C/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION CO.
CBLDG. 77 JFK AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430
4. Generator’s Phone (, 718 ) 995-8520

CLEAN EARTH OF BORTH JERSEY, IHC.
105 JACOBUS AVENUE

5. Transporter 1 Company Name . 6. US EPA ID Number
TRU G_INC. : Ixlalglololololzlelslalz
7. Transporter.2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
. I O Y O O |
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

JO-PIMEMD

 SQUTH KEARNY,NJ 07032 ‘ ilgiplelelilzioli 11 io]s HhR
11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, 12. Contqmer s
1D Number and Packing Group)
HM No. Type
aiX RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID KQS {EPA D008}
g NA 3077
- PRG: IIL ' i i iclu
c.
d.
CENJ APP.990001 (z

: 15{ égecial Handling Instructions and Additional Information

reguiations.

and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can affgad—y

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately Jescribed above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government

If 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place io reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of ‘treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, i have made a good faith effort to ml imize my waste generation

7w Z//V%/ I

1| 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
K i ﬁdﬂ' ﬁed Name ngW ) W/ Montfy Day Year
N .
s il C) seps Y R 2141 (181945
ol 18 ransporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials :
? Printed/Typed Name Signature ) Month Day Year
E
R I I I
19. Discrepancy Indication Space RE
F ElVED PEN
a EVIEW DING G Man
i
c AND q QUALTTY g
I ONTRO:
L
1120 E mer.or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manjifgst except as noted.in item 12.
T p
Y-

nted/Typef Narge Signature : ' Momh Day  Year
w\‘\‘ﬁ SO Sora— O\f\ bR eB

ZRORENC WO

EPA Form 8700-22

1—TSD MAIl TO-TSN’S STATF

SIGNATURE AND INFORMATION MUST BE LEGIBLE ON ALL COPIES




Hazardous Waste Regulation Program
Manifest Section

e (AN

=

oA . ... ... .. P.O.Box 414, Trenton, NJ 08625-041£MERGENCY CONTACT: 516-576-8844
Please type or print in block letters. {(Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) . Form Approved.  OMB No. 2050-0039.
) UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |1+ Generators US EPA ID No. Donanifest | |2 Page 1 information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST N ¥ inlolo 11121 21 1210 19191319 16171 of § is not required by Federal law.

3. Generator's Name and Ma@ling Address

CITY OF MOUNT VERNON c/0 HALMAR CONSTRUCTION Co.
BLDG. 77 JFE AIRPORT SUITE P-1 JAMAICA NY 11430
4. Generator's Phone ( ~ 718 ) 995-8520

5. Transporter 1 Company Name y3 6. US EPA ID Number
- ,' ) ln |
7. Transporter 2 Company Name . 8. US EPA ID Number
' _ N T I O O
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Mumber

CLEAN EARTH OF NORTH JERSEY, INC.
105 JACOBUS AVENUE
I 07032 Intgiplelgli o lsft it lols

13.

11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class or Division, 12. Containers o g4
HM D Number and Packing Group) No. Type Quantity WiVol i
J* X RQ HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID NO3 (EPA DOOS) '
9 NA 3077
PKG: 111 : L el o8
b.
G
E
N
E
R
aAlc
-
o
R
d.

iditicnal Desetiptions for Materials Listed Abov

. . . N e,

ructions and Additional Information

3¢

15( aﬁgecial Handling Insti

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are
classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in ail respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government
regulations. '

If 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present
.and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, 1 have made.a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation
and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. 2

Printed/Typed Name , SW W ‘ Month Day Year
K3, Izzo 4 ‘ o4 [0|¥i 1131213
1 { 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ~ . A » )
R Printed/Typed Name ~ : Signature W - Month Day Year
| S LA ~
; ichae] Sins lalgi (13113 -
o | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ) 7 N
Rl — » . : 3
T rinted/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year I
E . ’ e
R \ Fes I
19. Discrepancy Indication Space . . WNDINS Q‘\ﬂ o :
CENEDPE ALY © G
c REVY L
I «
L :
1§ 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19. 8
;'; Printed/Typed Name —

KIET) PAVE VAR o 1CT.

EPA Form 8700-22 SIGNATURE AND INFORMATION MUST BE LEGIBLE ON ALL COPIES
4 TGN AMAIL TA TONC CTATE :



CLEAN EArTH oF PHIiLADELPHIA, INC.
3201 SoutH 61sT. STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19153
NoNHAZARDOUS MATERIAL MANIFEST

GENERATOR

Generator Name: \) m B H’
Address: ¢ NO S Gl VVJBV) A\ft’ Mot \ne /f/“{
Telephone Number: h %4 ) )62 - ﬁ s

Site Address: 65”0 G. Col\,‘J,,u-\ Ave— ¢ /V\ouwr WM}, AM

Approval No. Description of Material Gross Weight Net Weight
' Tare Weight (tons)
Net Weight

I hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by
40CFR260.01 or any applicable state law; is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40CFR261 or any
applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition
for transportation according to applicable regulations.

R3. Twe I p il

) =

Generator Authorized Agent Signature (Title) Shipment Date Yy,

TRANSPORTER

Trans Name/}@'p é@ / :Df, W Driver Name:

Address: \g@ @/) MA@O% “t @ [O\ YU Vehicle Lic. No /State: , %7(’ /
\//prm Pk Truck Number: ~1/ # 2.(7“)

I hereby certify that the above named material I hereby certify that the above named material
was picked up at the generator was delivered without incident to the destination
site listed listed below.

&/ K>

“Driver Si;%ﬁ{ure Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipment Date

DESTINATION
Site: Clean Earth of Philadelphia, Inc.
Site Address: 3201 South 61st. Street, Philadelphia, PA 19153-3592
Site Phone: (215) 724-5520  Fax: (215) 724-2939

I hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge
the foregoing is true and accurate.

Facility Agent (Print) Signature Receipt Date

White: Generator Canary: Transporter : Pink: Facility Gold: Invoice



o .C_-'{;'

%4‘— v—-w-G*

JALLIE'B WASTE SERVICES INC.

2163 MERRICK AVE., MERRICK, NY 11566  TEL: 1-800-969-DJT, «.FAX: 516- 867-6480
-~ NON- HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MANIFEST

Log Number

. GENERATOR
Generator Name.‘jm D H," : | . Shlpplng Location, | ' o |
Address ¢ - Ve fianchic A  Address é)t W g C‘ot\{lml‘)‘*s A
| Vouat_ Vernr, A7 - Mg Ve T
Phone No. L T13) 7262~ 57702 Phione No. e “ -

Codes |Gross Welght

S + Description of Material L L/q f [
“Approval VT T IR

Number | o R Tare Weight Net Welght?i
B T B v v /2 ;25 |

iy — I DESTINED FOR RECYCY | |Net Weight 0
e S ey

. | a

B hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully
and accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in proper condltlon for transportatlon according to
applicable regulatlons s

Ge’perator Authorized Agent Name » e "" Slgnature Shlpment Date ’j
o | TRANSPORTER
: 3 e étz: 1 WYY A k.
Transporter Name HHETC HL DRI Tt Dnver Name (Print) , JW ;7 ‘ff’ 2 ‘s P
100 POMPTON P AINS CROSSROADS ’ P
Address "'f”“ UMPTO *?g“‘h‘“”i’?""‘dz’"’j)‘“ M Vehicle License No/State /j /'/ ”"““ée\i} glsm
CVAVHE NFGTITD (7RS4 qryck Number “,?%;Z“ il
State Permtt# NI-561 N— , : - B R L
" | hereby cemfy that the above named materlal was | hereby certify that the above named' material was
i picked up at the generator site Ilsted above. , delivered without incident to the destination listed below.
Y e DI 2R R
. ' (:: ’)Q }f aC,wB WIS Y W Pioy 1, LANES "8 vord
Dnver Slgnature , ’ ' §h|pment Date river Signature™ - A ~ “Delivery Date
. DESTINATION |
CLEAN EARTH OF
. Site Name : ] - Phone No.:
Address R v . State Permit # .

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregomg

is true and accurate
] fw

. S VA . . A X
_Name of AdtHorizedAgent ’ " Signaturg - , / A Fie’ceupt Date

TRUCKING COMPANY




g

”'*':?m o

q,a.m#«

AL°L|EE) WASTE SERVICES INC.

2163 MERRICK AVE., MERRICK, NY 11566 o TEL: 1-800-969-DIRT -FAX: 516-867- 6480
NON- HAZARDOUS MATERIAL M‘KNIFEST

Log Number

GENERATOR
Generator Name 3\ ‘/\ D _ | Shipping Location _
“Address {’}\Ug CJWL)”} A Address _ o | ‘w‘* ( ..,e:.»izx s -
(o~ V& o L AN Wt Vean A4
Phone No. f*? 1?) 2~ Sﬁdf) ' | Phoﬁe No f

Codes |Gross Weight

; Deef:ription of Material o L{
i : = _ : e
Approval = | | ¢ A o N E 1/6 q

L "1 [Tare Weight | - [NeTWeight (Fons)
1 DES e | [Net Welg/h:)7 2 » 3;} ‘ (

any applicable state law, is ot a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazarHou$ substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state iaw, has been fuily
and accurately describ&d above, classified, packaged and is in proper condmon for transportatlon according to

| hereby certlfy that the abug named material does not contain free Ilquld as deﬂned by 40 CFR Part 260. 10 or

- applicable regulations. *

Py Ty g0 —  §l3)es

Generator Authorized Agent Name S Slgnature P Shipment Date
P R TRAN;SPORTER |
| o THE TOF SOIL DEPOT, INC
Transporter Name i P S0LL DEPOT. T Dnver Name (Print)
: Y PORADPTO AT ‘g BRI ATYE N
~ Address POMPTON PLAINS CROSSROADS Vehlcle License No. /Stefgmv; f /£
ﬁ AYNE NIOTAT (9738350538 X

'Truck Number

State Permit # 1V ”’3 4 : \5 ‘ B S, f% *
| hereby certlfy that the above named matenal was I hereby certify that the ab é‘:’haﬁ\eg | was -

« picked up at the generator site listed above. - : dehvered without lnelden{ to-the. es ﬁatlon listed below.
) ) “l""*“i,,w i
. ;{x“f‘gﬁﬁé . v ‘ ) vv “""rj 11M
Driver Signature - Shlpment Date _Driver Signature o - Delivery Date
R DESTINATION

o CLEAN EARTH OF o
- Site Name _ S : : Phone No.

Address - . ___ State Permit #

: I hereby certlfy that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregomg

i YV A

Name of Authorized Agent S Signature } -/ Recelpft Date

TRUCKING COMPANY



e

m-"!!“ e B

T Ca e e Log Number

ALLIED WASTE SE’F{VICES INC

2163 MERRICK AVE., MERRICK, NY 11566 » TEL: 1-800- 969-DIRT ».FAX: 516-867-6480
NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIAL M«ANIFEST

GENERATOR
Genetator Name B{ﬂ Yﬁﬁ , | .Shibpibg Location S— _
~Address 659 Colwabne  Ave ___ Address __ é S C‘i:“’“"”"“;ﬁ;u A
Mouad Yewn o Vot Ver  Aq
~ Phone No'.{hng} 762- ST1o5 ‘ | "Phone No. _ T |
S Codes Gr_os_s Weight
Description of Material ' . Z/ ,
?ﬁ%%\g SR v | x' 'liare‘ Wé:g 99 — Net: Welght (Tons)
| oz prerrors /673 3@)0
?*th%'?mm?v oveLmi | | W%gg
T ) N

1 hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or

any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fuilly
and accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in proper condition for transportation according to
applicable regulations.

X{ (3 / 02

? PP

Geﬁ'érator Authorized Agent Name " Signature - Shipment Date .
T - TRANSPORTER R
Transporter Name “THE ”h‘?P AL DEPOT, INC Driver Name (Print) __ <0 Fpefe e A7 O 7 0

Address_190 FOMPTON PLADNS CROSSROADE Vehicle License No/State .~ > 7 7

WAYNGE NI OT7LT0 97338399434 Truck Number <
' L . é v g { i ' B ; "
State Permlt# N8 LT L . o : s & : o : .
1 hereby certify that the above named material was I hereby certify that the above named material was A
.. picked up-at trle gegnerator site listed above. dehvered wnthout m;;|dent to the destlnatlon listed below.
X i;: . ? ) . » .J"/ . i‘i'\ . § . &
A4 { S i omte K N i LD
. jx . e AT 1 S Sy v P e
Driver Signature v , - Shipment Date Dnver Slgnat’ure o Dehvery Date
o ' DESTINATION’
Site Name . © 12 AN EARTH OF = - Phone No.
Address _ ) . - State Permit #

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregomg
is true and accurate.

YV A ("\2«/3/5’3

Name of Authorized Agent A Signature N Recelpt Date

- TRUCKING COMPANY
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.

ALLIEB WASTE SERVICES INC.

2163 MERRICK AVE MERRICK, NY 11566  TEL: 1-800- QQS@IRT o.FAX: 516-867- 6480

Log Number

- NON- HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MANIFEST
GENERATOR

Generator Name \){Y\ \3 \+

Address 65O $~Coum¥;w Ave_

{W Mand” | \/W-iﬂm ;

A

" Phone No.. %‘73; }\4’6? -

ERER

Descrlp’uon of. Matenal

Codes Gross Welght

' | e
Shipping Location J\ aRVEL

address 05 S+ Coliambey e

ﬂm‘x«w"! Ve AA

st rogam s . .
A e Koo st 35 S

Phone No.

Approval
Number

sl

Yo, (} nl

Net Weight (Tons)

il Tare Weight
|2 S C/ 5
Net Weight ~ - 7 v‘)Qj

277.3(,

| hereby certufy that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state iaw, has been fully
and accurately described above, classlfled packaged and is in proper condition for transportatlon according to
apphcable regulatlons .

1@, 3. I9n

ey — B/3)03

~ Transporter Name

Address 100 POABTTON I’i Al

- Generator Authorized Agent Name

Slgnature - , Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER

YR TAE
ERTY]

CROSSEOADS

" Vehicle License No. /State /{

RO €Y

) f»i.‘,v.

MNECTLT

State Permlt #

£

®
“&

I hereby certify that the above named material was
*plcked up at the generator site listed above. |

@ N

& -\3-09

A TOP S04, .%'EE}?’{_‘?‘-?.‘Y NG Dnver Name (Prlnt) f A ﬁf i1, Q'G C;{ﬂ ‘ﬁ'}yﬂ’@

g4y D
“”‘a») ﬁﬂ

Tr.uek Numb.er _ *«».a,.,

. ) ' Ny
| hereby certify that the above named material was

dellvered W|thout mmdent to the destination listed below.

UWJ) - & Ko orez

Drlver "Slgnatuire

VO

ERER
iﬁ*«

X

. Shlpment Date

DESTINATION

DrnverS|g/r)ature Delivery Date

Phone No.

Site Name = LE AN

Address

_ State Permit #

I hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my- knowledge the foregoing

is true and accurate.

Name of Authorized Agent

i\"’“‘\
Signature /¢ ~/Receipt Date

TRUCKING COMPANY



Log Number

ALLIEB WASTE SERVlCES |NC |
2163 MERR[CK AVE., MERRICK, NY 11566 o TEL: 1 -800- 9699|RT g‘EAX 516 -867-6480
NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MAN‘FEST
‘GENERATOR

Generator Name____ ) AT} Shipping Location _& &~ | {,,i ing e, e
Address ('; o Lo ihjzf:z Aw | Address __ Pyt i ol Woseen A

i e A |
Phone No._~11%. Tiz2 e Phone No. S

: Codes |Gross Weight
Description of Material

Approval‘ — i ‘:‘/C"/( O/

Number _ ‘ ‘ Tare Weight Net Welght (Tons)

9% /2 .20 || 2/ 3/

Net Weight

" | hereby certify that the above named material does not contaln free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or

- any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,

... 'is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully

-, and accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in proper condition-for transportatlon accordlng to
' applicable regulations

ii‘ii L

; "-f-""'Ge"r”"i'e'rfator Authorized Agent Name / Slgnature Shﬁpmeﬁt T te
’ TRANSPORTER e
ng 9;2 ‘*{f i3 é et e fg-" "

@ .;,‘. - ' f
Driver Name (Print) ;’{} Ly P}

DOV F T e e
Vehicle License No./State___ /.. L/ Lo =
YRy S0 AT BT -~ ’
Truck Number {: A fm e
- [ : . : & { ’ 3
State. Permit # _ bael, ¢ : . .
P | hereby*certify that the above named material was | hereby certify that the above named material was
. picked up at the generator site listed above. delivered w_i:fﬁggut incident to the destination listed below.
IJ L e L s‘z‘i’{/ y iy} fﬁ . ‘ ?}Z, N
‘Driver Signaturé” L-Shiprient’ Date” Dnver Slgnature ‘ . "Delivery Date " ¢
Site Name ____ Y "~~~ Phone No.
Address i . State Permit #
| hereby certify"that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate. N o _
ol - = 5 /55
Name of Authorized Agent. Signature _ j_' Receipt Date

TRUCKING COMPANY



*:f ng@va

b el Log Number

ALLlEl WASTE SERVI "ﬁg INC

2163 MERRICKAVE., MERRICK, NY 11565 o TEL: 1-800- gﬁéalm": FAX: 516-867-6480 .
NON- HAZABDOUS MATERIAL MANlFEST

| GENERATOR |
fm'i )// ’ /"{w y I ,/' .»"f
Generator Name _.—~ f":?’}/f? 2 , Shipping Location __/*"w & zi.. D e »k?/ O
Ao - f/
Address__ .t R // Address _/7" /‘:"f""’\?w ot eyl 2 A e
A, lgrarn AN
L v
L . IR N B <
Phone No. ;?«44"’ R < e 2 /f: f{? Phone No.
‘ Codes Gross Welght
Descnptlon of Material o
Approval i ' wor LA Y g&ﬁ ’ B T Tl
Number ¥ Tare Weight i Net Weight (Tons)
, [2.70 2D %Y
' Net Weight -
ST

I hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
,“any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any. applicable state law, has been fully
and accurately described above, classified, packageq,anddis proper condition for transpoq:tatlon according to
applicable regulations. : N {gﬁ . /
i 4 o

AW

Generator Authorized Agent Name "'~""”"S|gnatuf‘e v _~"Shipment Date
TRANSPORTER Yooy
TR THE TOR SOR. DEPOT, INC
Transporter Name Driver Name (Print) ... 7
A POMP IO PLAINS CROSSROGADE .,Vf.v CT s
Address ! Vehicle License No./State_.."" /- - -~ & 7~
SOAY R NIGTATO {97 BERLL R
- Truck Number £ /% 7
" o BREGT - 3 T S g
. State Permit # i ‘ TR ‘% R : o e
féﬁ I'hereby certify that the above named material was | hereby certify that the above named material was
P picked up at the generator site listed above. delivered without incident to the destination listed below.
A 7 ‘
.“:l“/ B .:1 s/ . - f"w‘f
"/ ‘,x’l o . :l/ » P ;_/" e ﬁ, K f/’: L P LS
Drlver Slgnature Shipment Date  Driver Signature Delivery Date
CLEAN EARTH OF DESTINATION
Site Name Phone No.
Address . State Permit #

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

=

/ ﬁ : v /M/ - . T
Name of At F\onzed Agent ) ’ /S,fgﬁatn’Wwf Receipt Date
T

. GONTRACTOR



oy . Log Number

ALkIEI WASTE SERVICES, INC.

2163 MERRICK AVE MERRICK, NY 11566  TEL: 1-800- 969 DIRT o .FAX: 516-867-6480

e .,-

NON-HAZARDOUS MATE I"' ‘ MAN|FEST
GENERATOR
Genérator Name 3mf‘§”’s§ ‘“i“ Shipping Location “}W ‘V‘ c’;f

Address_ 5 S0 < ol M,.\A KA 3V Address ___ /.

£,
LR T e

&
74@ in e ';x? \&f‘fﬁ { gﬁ_ L ,’{“/ %"\A gjm#% \ ;& N g

" Phone No. ?’i & f-";ty; TL7. f/;’ 7z g{'}ﬂ Phone No.
| | ' Codes |Gross Weight
_ Description of Material '
Approval I i 5 5 T L{ LJ[; 37 e
Number + Tare Weight ) Net Weight (Tons)
NON HAZ PETROLEUM .. 1%, SY 20,%3
CONTARINATED SOIL Net Weight

A DESTINED FOR RECY

s 30,43

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,
is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully
and accurately described above, classified, packaged and is in proper condition for transportation according to
applicable regulations. : ,

&

Generator Authorized Agent Name ' Signature

TRANSPORTER
Transpor;er Name THE smz; LS I 1 5 zwwn 11~ Driver Name (Print) // :/ .

Vehicle License No./State zﬁ"ﬁm Q"{% ‘2"’ {“u
~ %
Truck Number a % oy ‘Q

. State Permit # sorepe T ' 1 P S 5
?ﬁ | hereby certify that the above named material was | hereby certify that the above named material was
i .picked up at the generator site listed above. delivered without incident to the destination listed below.
m‘“:ifﬂwm‘l\ ’
'\ | P e
0% 13.09 ke 1 T
Shlpment D4fe ~ “Delivery Datg
DESTINATI
Site Name _CI VAN FARTH OF _ Phone No.
Address : State Permit #

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
is true and accurate.

[(le’r;m@( /‘%4% g’/;”@’?ﬁ

~ Name of Authorized Agent — Signature Receipt Date

CONTRACTOR



i .
i CLEAN EARTH OF PHILADELPHIA INC.

3201 SouTH 61sT. STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153
NONHAZA'?’.H@US "MATERIAL MANIFEST

LR

. . GENERATOR |
Generator Name: :3 ﬁq 1) H, . _ ——
Address: CNO -t fafwe h&r\ Aot st Woim LA
Telephone Number: m}ifﬂ J ?é 2 - ’je B
Site Address: 657 5 Cofben  Avem o Bound VO AM

Gross Weight 1’!/"]’ / 7 Net Weight

Approval No. Description of Material
- Tare Weight __Le{_ d'{i_) (tons)
Net Weight E‘Q§ 30, Qs

. ; - [
I hereby certlfy that the above named materlal does not contain free liquid as deﬁned by
40CFR260.01 or any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40CFR261 or any
applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition
for transportation accordmg to applicable regulations. :

g

) e gl  plebs

Genérator Authorized Agent Signature (Title) : Shipment Date : ;

3 - ! TRANSPORTER 5
i &"\ f v ; " ¢ ’ e ',;
Trans Name: { ”’§ J "'W e Driver Name: / P AN |
Y S " — R / s ' P S A
Address: i} e ’li w;x“ 212 4«.;.}4*’"" U vt fem i Vehicle Lic. No / State R B
Lt YV e L > Truck Number: \
I hereby certify that the above named matenal I hereby certify that the above named material
was picked up at the generator was delivered without incident to the destination
site hsted above.. listed below. / o ‘
. i - . . ;l/" " ’
: ,. , \ '
B : e P "?r m,..w....,. /‘(_s,)f/ ;‘? :‘;" o
"“Driver Si‘g"ff;th‘re Shlpment Date ﬂﬁﬁver S[gnature Shlpment Date
DESTINATION
Site: Clean Earth of Philadelphia, Inc.
Site Address: 3201 South 61st. Street, Philadelphia, PA 19153- 3592
Site Phone: - (215) 724-5520  Fax: (215) 724-2939 :

I hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge
the foregomg is true and accurate. ‘ '

N4 /:ég_/ L L//{j >

Facility A;;ent (Print) A Signature ‘Rece1pt Date

White: Generator Canary: Transporter ‘ Pink: Facility Gold: Invoice



o*““‘?mwé 'ﬂ;»yimmﬂ

'Log Number

2163 MERRICK AVE MERRICK NY 11566 TEL: 1-800-969- DIRT FAX 516 867 6480
NON- HAZARDOUS MATERIAI: I;?INJIFEST
; GENERATOR
Generator Name__~{ A A i‘\ s A ‘Shipping Location -
. O I A P
Address 6,_‘: Q vl ,4 by L A v Address TSI A e A
e W wiw«t‘f. Lpon s o }\} y : . F WA RTTE 3- - i lﬁ/
7 ».{» wz N N S { B A ¥ ) p; e - ¥ 7
. Phone No.__{ *‘3 L S VS : 7 o ) Phone No.
ol ‘ Codes |Gross Weight
Description of Material ‘
Approval A R P T T L/ (é.’,r %% L
Number P [Tare Weight Net Weight ,‘('[ons)
ATV ; . SRS ~y g Te @ A \ “\‘"
u%«?%i’& 2&1%%1!‘*‘{% ' [3,*72 g%l/é
Net Weight .

a‘l LICS L EINDLY v % 1 MFioie | /53‘ }é

| hg‘feby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or
any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law,

is not a DOT hazardous substance as defined by 49 CFR Part 172 or any applicable state law, has been fully

and aﬁc rately deseribed above, classﬁ d, packaged:; 8 disin proper condition for tr, ns;)?rtg,t!pn according to
applicable regulatlons /2 ;

F"\

o

(ot T K

G‘gnerator Authorized Agent Nana”/en»;f/ ‘/ Y ’a&gnature W""?
S TRANSPORTER
Transporter Name _____ ¥#fF Feuls woyfl HEROT TN Driver Name (Print) foo ( Lol sl A focc
o cowstoyatye  Vehicle License No./State J H G7 74
P UIANNE NIHTET0 {072 935047 | T ruck Number L f : ‘”/
- State Permit # L asy " - IR C ’ .o
# I'hereby certify.that the above named material was . | hereby certify-that the above named material was
plcked upaf the gef \erator site listed above. delivered withgyt incident to the destination listed below.
Q f’t? SEh P {\ (}x .
3 'Sr . f8 3 o
LR } : T ) \ P , ’ n
. 4{"‘ gl h SLAT L 801 i 13 afade v ﬁf. S s .,.,?, -
: Dnvgﬁgtgmafure R _ 5§h|pment Date  Driver Si P' ature - ¢ ‘ FRe ‘Delivery Date
fn b ™ e S P PP S
Re7 COPYPMT W™ DESTINATION - RPN ot
CLEAN EARTH OF ~ Phone No.

State Perm|t #

i
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Bedrock Monitoring Well Installation
And Groundwater Sampling

650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, New York

February 16, 2001
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Sal Jain
RPW Group and
Halmar Construction Corporation
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Mount Vernon, New York 10550

Prepared by:
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17 Dupont Street
Plainview, New York 11803
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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

February 16, 2001

RPW Group and

Halmar Construction Corporation
160 West Lincoln Avenue

Mount Vernon, NY 10550

Attention: Sal Jain

Re: Summary Report .
Installation & Sampling of Three Bedrock Monitoring Wells
Former Commercial Decal Site
650 South Columbus Avenue
Mount Vernon, New York

Dear Mr. Jain:

CA RICH Consultants, Inc. (CA RICH) is pleased to provide you with this summary report
regarding the installation and sampling of three permanent bedrock monitoring wells at the former
Commercial Decal Site in Mount Vernon, NY.

1.0 Description of Field Activities

A total of three bedrock water table monitoring wells were installed on the above referenced Site
on January 11th and 12th 2001. Based on the topography and the nearby Hutchinson River, the
wells were installed such that one well is located upgradient and two wells are located along the
downgradient property line. The location of each well is illustrated in Figure 1. The wells were
installed by Aquifer Drilling and Testing, Inc. (ADT) using a Failing F-10WT air rotary drill rig with
a 6" button bit. Wayne Bayer of the NYSDEC visited the Site on the afternoon of January 12",
2001. A construction diagram for each well is attached as Appendix 1.

Surficial geologic conditions consist of coarse-medium brown clayey sand with rocks cobbles and
boulders. Bedrock was encountered at depths ranging from approximately 9.5 to 12.5 feet below
grade. The depth to water ranges from 6.12 t0 10.03 feet below grade. A boring log for each well
is attached as Appendix 1.

Each well was developed on January 12, 2001 using a Whale Water Systems battery-operated
submersible purge pump and pumped until clear groundwater was produced. Depth to water
measurements were collected using an electronic water level indicator.

On January 19, 2001 the three monitoring wells were sampled. Initially, the surface of the
groundwater was checked using an interface probe to determine if any floating petroleum has
collected in the well. The wells were then purged of at least 3 casing volumes of water.
Temperature, pH, conductivity and dissolved oxygen were recorded periodically as the well was
purged. The wells were then sampled using new, disposable polypropylene sampling bailers
attached to new nylon rope. Care was given not to aerate the sample as it was transferred to
laboratory-issued sample bottles.

17 DUPONT STREET, PLAINVIEW, NEW YORK 11803 . TEL 516,/576-8844 . FAX 518,/576-00S3



cA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

The bottles were then packed in an ice-filled cooler and delivered to ELAP certified Ecotest
Laboratories in North Babylon, New York, under chain-of-custody documentation.

Samples from each well were analyzed for total lead plus the NYSDEC's Table 2 list of
parameters as presented in the STARS Memo #1. The laboratory was instructed to use EPA
methods 8021 and 8270 for the organics analyses and method 7420 or 7421 for the analysis of
lead. Copies of the analytical results are attached as Appendix 2.

2.0 summary of Findings

« Based on the local topography and the nearby Hutchinson River, Well MW-3 is the apparent
upgradient well.

« Volatile organic compounds (VOCs), ‘semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and lead
were not detected in the water sample collected from Well MW-3 using the laboratory
methods described above.

o Wells MW-1 and 2 are apparent downgradient, property boundary wells.

o Well MW-1 contained one VOC, MTBE, and lead, all below the NYSDEC groundwéter
s<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>